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List of pictograms used

—
-

Please read the instructions for use!

Protect the battery pack against
heat and continuous intense sun-

light.

Observe the warnings and safety
instructions!

Protect the battery pack against
water and moisture.

Notice symbol with information on

how to handle the product properly.

Protect the battery pack from fire.

LU
A
[i]
{3

Use in dry indoor rooms only.

Fuse

Safety information
Instructions for use

Do not expose to rain or
moisture.

(

Alternating current / voltage

Caution! Hot surface.
Risk of burns.

Direct current / voltage

This product is part of the Parkside
X 20V TEAM series

Safety class |l

Level O: Blow room temperature
air for cooling

Safety class Il

Level I: up to 250 °C (by using
supplied restrictor [8])

Wear protective gloves!

Level II: up to 550 °C (by using
supplied restrictor [8])

Wear hearing protection!

Restrictor

000

Wear eye protection!

CE mark indicates conformity with
relevant EU directives applicable
for this product.
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Cordless Heat Gun 20V

® Introduction
We congratulate you on the
purchase of your new prod-

@ h na h h
\»/ uct. YC)U hOVe chosel '9

quality product. The instructions for use are part
of the product. They contain important informa-
tion concerning safety, use and disposal. Before
using the product, please familiarise yourself with
all of the safety information and instructions for
use. Only use the product as described and for
the specified applications. If you pass the prod-
uct on to anyone else, please ensure that you
also pass on all the documentation with it.

The product is suitable for removing coats of
paint on small surfaces, for heating (for exam-
ple, shrink tubing), and for plastic deformation
and welding. It can be used to loosen adhesive
joint and defrost water pipes. This equipment is
not suitable for commercial use. Commercial use
will invalidate the guarantee. Any other use that
is not explicifly approved in these instructions may
result in damage to the equipment and represent
a serious danger to the user. The use of the prod-
uct in the rain or a damp environment is prohib-
ited. The manufacturer is not liable for damage

which is caused through inappropriate use or in-

correct operation. The product is part of the
Parkside X 20 V TEAM series and can be oper-
ated using Parkside X 20V TEAM series batter-
ies. The batteries may only be charged using
chargers from the Parkside X 20V TEAM series.

Carefully unpack the product and check that it
is complete:

1 Cordless Heat Gun

1 Restrictor

1 Surface nozzle

1 Reflector nozzle

1 Operation and safety notes

E] Battery and charger are not included.

[1] Blow-off pipe

[2] Airinlet

[3] ON/OFF switch

|4 | Release switch

|5 | Charger

|6 | Rechargeable battery

| 7| Release button

E Restrictor [

[9] Reflector nozzle

E Surface nozzle

Level 1 Switch (for blowing hot air up to

250°C)

Level Il Switch (for blowing hot air up to
550°C)

Level O switch (blow room temperature air
for cooling)

LEDs

Base

The product can be operated at three tempera-
ture levels. On level “0”, room temperature air
will be blown out for cooling. On level “1”, an
air temperature up to 250 °C is reached (by us-
ing supplied restrictor ) On level I, the prod-
uct reaches an air temperature up to 550 °C
(by using supplied restrictor [8]). Please refer to
the descriptions below for information on how
the operating elements work.
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Cordless

Heat Gun: PHLGA 20-Li C2
Nominal input

voltage: 20V==

/<

2 Ah - 8 min (Level Il)
4 Ah - 16 min (Level 1)

Safety class:
Rechargeable
battery runtime:

Maximum

1701/min

Level I: up to 250 °C (by
using supplied restrictor [8])
Level II: up to 550 °C (by
using supplied restrictor [ 8])
Charging process:
4°C-40°C

Operation: -20 °C-50°C
Storage: 0 °C-45°C

N IZXIH An up-to-date list of battery

compatibility can be found at:
www.optimex-shop.com

The product is part of the Parkside X 20V
TEAM series and can be operated with
batteries of the Parkside X 20V TEAM series.
Batteries of the Parkside X 20V TEAM series
may only be charged using chargers of the

Parkside X 20V TEAM series.

air volume:
Air femperature:

Temperature:

Battery pack: PAP 20 B3*
Type: Lithium-lon
Rated voltage: 20V==
Capacity: 4Ah

Energy value: 80Wh

Number of cells: 5

Temperature: max. +50 °C
Rapid battery

charger: PLG 20 C3*
Input:

Rated voltage: 230-240V~
Rated frequency: 50Hz

Rated power: 120W

Fuse (internal): 3.15A/ 224

Output:

Rated voltage: 21.5V=—
Charging current:  4.5A
Protection class:  11/[0]

*Battery and rapid battery charger are not
included.

List of compatible battery pack models
and charging time: This product can
only be operated with following bat-
tery pack models:
Battery pack type PAP 20 B1, 2.0 Ah
(available separately): 35 minutes
Battery pack type PAP 20 B3, PAPS 204 A1,
4.0 Ah (available separately): 60 minutes
Battery pack type PAPS 208 A1, 8.0 Ah

(available separately): 120 minutes

Recommended ambient temperature:

While charging: +41t0+40°C
During operation: ~ +4 to +40 °C
During storage: +20t0 +26 °C

® Safety

A

A\ This product may cause serious injury if
used improperly. To avoid personal injury
and damage to property, read and comply
with the following safety instructions and fa-
miliarise yourself with all control elements.

A\ Caution! This is how to avoid accidents
and injuries:

PN ZYNIITE] DANGER

Preparation
\ﬁi% TO LIFE AND RISK OF ACCI-
DENT FOR INFANTS AND
CHILDREN! This product can be used by
children aged from 8 years and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience



and knowledge if they have been given su-
pervision or instruction concerning use of
the product in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children shall not
play with the product. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

Children should be supervised to ensure that
they do not play with the product.

The operator or user is responsible for any
accidents or personal injury and/or material
damage to third parties or their property.
Only use spare parts and accessories which
are supplied and recommended by the man-
ufacturer. Using externally produced parts
results in the immediate loss of the warranty
claim.

The product must always be kept clean, dry
and free of oil or lubricating greases.

Caution! This is how to avoid damage to
the equipment and possible personal inju-
ries resulting from this:

Using the product

Do not use the product in the rain. Only

work in daylight or at good light.

If you are tired or lacking in concentration

or have consumed alcohol or medication,

do not work with the product. Always have

a break on time. Work using common

sense.

Never leave the product unattended at the

workplace. Remove the battery from the

product when not in use as well as when

taking a break from working or while carry-

ing out work on the product, e.g. changing

the nozzle.

A fire may result if the product is not used

with care, therefore.

- be careful when using the product in places
where there are combustible materials;

- do not apply to the same place for a long
time;

- do not use in presence of an explosive
atmosphere;

- be aware that heat may be conducted to
combustible materials that are out of sight;

- place the product on its standing position
with it's battery pack on it's base after ever
use. Then allow it fo cool down before
storage;

- do not leave the product unattended when
it is switched on;

- rechargeable batteries are to be removed
from the product before being charged;

- exhausted batteries are to be removed
from the product and safely disposed of;

- if the product is to be stored unused for
a long period, the batteries should be
removed;

- the supply terminals are not to be short-cir-
cuited.

In the case of danger, remove the battery

from the product immediately.

Never use the product as a hair dryer.

Never direct the hot air flow at people or

animals.

Do not look directly into the nozzle opening

on the blow-off pipe.

Do not touch the nozzle when it is hot.

Maintain distance between the nozzle out

let and the surface or workpiece you are

working on. The product could overheat.

Avoid short circuiting the poles.

Additional safety instructions

Do not use any accessories that are not rec-
ommended by PARKSIDE. This can result in
electric shock or fire.

/A Observe the safety information and notes on

charging and proper use as shown in the in-
struction manual for your battery and charger
from the Parkside X 20V Team series. A de-
tailed description of the charging process
and further information can be found in the
separate operating instructions.
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A

DANGER TO LIFE! Keep batteries/re-
chargeable batteries out of reach of children.
This product is only operated with specific
Parkside 20 V battery pack models listed
below:
PAP 20 B1/PAP 20 B2 2 Ah 5 cells
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 cells
PAPS 204 A1 4 Ah 5 cells
PAPS 208 A1 8 Ah 10 cells
DANGER OF EXPLOSION!
& Never recharge non-rechargec-
ble batteries. Do not short-circuit
batteries/rechargeable batteries and/or
open them. Overheating, fire or bursting
can be the result.
Never throw batteries/rechargeable batteries
into fire or water.
Do not exert mechanical loads to batteries/
rechargeable batteries.

Risk of leakage of batteries/
rechargeable batteries

Avoid extreme environmental conditions and
temperatures, which could affect batteries/
rechargeable batteries, e.g. radiators/direct
sunlight.

If batteries/rechargeable batteries have
leaked, avoid contact with skin, eyes and
mucous membranes with the chemicals! Flush
immediately the affected areas with fresh
water and seek medical aftention!

Y WEAR PROTECTIVE

t@ GLOVES! Leaked or damaged
e batteries/rechargeable batteries
can cause burns on contact with the skin.
Wear suitable protective gloves at all times
if such an event occurs.
In the event of a leakage of batteries/re-
chargeable batteries, immediately remove
them from the product fo prevent damage.
Remove batteries/rechargeable batteries if
the product will not be used for a longer
period.

10 GB

Risk of damage of the product

Only use the specified type of battery/
rechargeable battery!

Use a dry lintfree cloth or cotton swab to
clean the contacts on the battery/recharge-
able battery!

This appliance can be used by children aged
from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capa-
bilities or lack of experience and knowledge
if they have been given supervision or instruc-
tion concerning use of the appliance in a
safe way and understand the hazards in-
volved.

Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not
be made by children without supervision.
Do not charge nonrechargeable batteries.
Disregarding this instruction is hazardous.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order
to avoid a hazard.

Protect the electrical parts against moisture.
Do not immerse such parts in water or other
liquids to avoid electrical shock. Never hold
the appliance under running water. Pay atten-
tion to the instructions provided for cleaning,
maintenance and repair.

The appliance is suitable for indoor use only.

/A ATTENTION! This charger is only designed

for charging the battery pack types:

Parkside 20V battery pack

PAP 20 B1 2 Ah 5 cells

PAP 20 B2

PAP 20 B3 4Ah 10 cells
PAPS 204 A1 4 Ah 5 cells
PAPS 208 A1l 8 Ah 10 cells

An up-to-date list of battery compatibility
can be found at www.optimex-shop.com.



@ Initial start-up

When used for the first time, some smoke may
escape. The smoke is caused by binders which
are removed from the insulating film of the heater
by the heat during first use. To ensure that the
smoke escapes quickly, the product should be
placed on the standing position with it's battery
pack on it's base. Be sure to ventilate the work-
ing environment during first use. If the smoke/
odour is too strong, move the initial start-up to
outside!

® Operation

To remove the battery [6] from the product,
press the release button | 7 | on the battery
and pull the battery [6] out.

To insert the battery [ 6] push the battery
[6] along the guide rail into the product.
You will hear it click into place.

Press and hold the release switch [4]

Press and hold the ON/OFF switch [3]. You

can let go of the release switch [4] The prod-

uct saves the level you were working in and
starts back up in the most recently used level.

- Press the Level O switch for blowing
air to cool down.

- Press the Level | switch for level |
hot air blowing. The product will reach an
air temperature up to 250 °C (by using
supplied restrictor )

- Press the Level Il switch for level Il
hot air blowing. The product will reach an
air temperature of up to 550 °C (by using
supplied restrictor [8]).

To switch off, release the ON/OFF switch 3]

The LEDs [14] above the step switch display

the level at which the product is currently

operating.

Keep the product in the standing posi-
tion with it's battery pack on it's base
for allowing the product to cool down after use.

/A Before exchanging adapter nozzles, the
adapter nozzle and blow-off
pipe | 1 | must be sufficiently cooled down to

avoid burns.

Various uses are possible. Always com-
ply with the safety instructions and al-
ways handle the product with care and caution.

Restrictor
Place the restrictor [ 8] on the blow-off
pipe [ 1] Use the restrictor [ 8] to obtain

selective heat.

When using the restrictor pay par-

ticular aftention to the heat development
at the cutting point. If in doubt, do not stay in
the same place for too long in order to avoid
overheating the workpiece.

Surface nozzle
Place the surface nozzle [10| on the blow-off
pipe [1]
Use the surface nozzle [10] to obtain heat

over a large surface.

When using the surface nozzle pay

particular attention to the heat develop-
ment in adjacent locations of the cutting point.
So that in cases of doubt, no adjacent compo-
nent is overheated.

Reflector nozzle
Place the reflector nozzle [9] on the blow-
off pipe [1]. Use the reflector nozzle to sol-
der and tin pipes, as well as to shrink shrink
tubing.

GB 11



® Cleaning/maintenance/
storage

A\ Ask our service centre to carry out any work
that is not described in these instructions. Do
not fry to repair the product by yourself, un-
less you have professional training. Use only
original parts.

Always keep the product clean. Use a brush
or cloth for cleaning, but do not use any
cleaning agents or solvents.

Store the product in a dry place well out of
reach of children.

Give the product time to cool down before
you store the product in an enclosed space.

We are not liable for damages caused by our
equipment. Insofar as these are caused by im-
proper repair or the use of non-original parts or
use contrary to instructions.

® Disposal

The packaging is made of environmentally
friendly materials, which you be disposed
through your local recycling facilities.

Observe the marking of the packag-
ing materials for waste separation,
which are marked with abbreviations
(a) and numbers (b) with following meaning:
1-7: plastics/20-22: paper and fibreboard/

80-98: composite materials.

AY
£

12 GB

To help protect the environment, please
dispose of the product properly when
it has reached the end of its useful life
and not in the household waste. Information on
collection points and their opening hours can be
obtained from your local authority.

)74

Faulty or used batteries/rechargeable batteries
must be recycled in accordance with Directive
2006/66/EC and its amendments. Please re-
turn the batteries/rechargeable batteries and/
or the product to the available collection points.

A

Batteries/rechargeable batteries may not be
disposed of with the usual domestic waste. They
may contain toxic heavy metals and are subject
to hazardous waste treatment rules and regula-
tions. The chemical symbols for heavy metals are
as follows: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb =
lead. That is why you should dispose of used bat-
teries/rechargeable batteries at a local collec-
tion point.

Environmental damage
through incorrect disposal

of the batteries/rechargeable
batteries!

@ Spare parts/Accessories

Spare parts and accessories can be obtained
by contacting service phone number or email.
Service phone number and email are mentioned
on last page this user manual. Always mention
IAN: 436779_2304 while trying to contact

service.

® Warranty

The product has been manufactured to strict
quality guidelines and meticulously examined
before delivery. In the event of material or man-
ufacturing defects you have legal rights against
the retailer of this product. Your legal rights are
not limited in any way by our warranty detailed
below.



The warranty for this product is 3 years from the
date of purchase. The warranty period begins
on the date of purchase. Keep the original sales
receipt in a safe location as this document is re-
quired as proof of purchase.

Any damage or defects already present at the
time of purchase must be reported without de-
lay after unpacking the product.

Should the product show any fault in materials
or manufacture within 3 years from the date of
purchase, we will repair or replace it - at our
choice - free of charge to you. The warranty
period is not extended as a result of a claim be-
ing granted. This also applies to replaced and
repaired parts.

This warranty becomes void if the product has
been damaged, or used or maintained improp-
erly.

The warranty covers material or manufacturing
defects. This warranty does not cover product
parts subject to normal wear and tear, thus con-
sidered consumables (e.g. batteries, rechargea-
ble batteries, tubes, cartridges), nor damage to
fragile parts, e.g. switches or glass parts.

To ensure quick processing of your case, please
observe the following instructions:

Please have the till receipt and the item number
(IAN 436779_2304) available as proof of
purchase.

You will find the item number on the rating plate,
an engraving on the front page of the instructions
for use (bottom left), or as a sticker on the rear
or bottom of the product.

If functional or other defects occur, please con-
tact the service department listed either by tele-
phone or by e-mail.

You can return a defective product to us free of
charge to the service address that will be

provided to you. Ensure that you enclose the
proof of purchase (till receipt) and information
about what the defect is and when it occurred.

Service Great Britain
Tel: 08000569216
E-Mail: owim@lidl.co.uk

q3

GB



Az alkalmazott piktogramok jelmagyarazata........................ Oldal
BEVEZETO ..........oooocr e Oldal
Rendeltetésszer( haszndlarl ... reeeienes Oldal
A cSOMAG HAMAIMAL.....cii ettt Oldal
ATKGIESZIBITAS ...ttt Oldal
FUNKGIO [@IMASQ .ottt Oldal
MUOSZAKI AAAIOK ..ot Oldal
BIZEONSAQ.........oooooooooeee s Oldal
Altaldnos biztonsdgi tudniValOK ...............eeeeeeeeeeceeeeesesssssssssesssssesessssssssssss s Oldal
Az elemekre / akkumuldtorokra vonatkozé biztonsdgi tudnivaldk...........cc.ecuviveincincanncs Oldal
Biztonsdgi utasitdsok tltEkészZUIBkekhez ..........cvuvviureiiiii s Oldal
Az elsé Gzembeveétel ..., Oldal
KEZEIES...........ooco s Oldal
Akkumulator kivétele / behelyezése..........c.coviinininiiecce e Oldal
Be- 85 KIKAPTSOIBS ... vttt Oldal
REGZitS FOVOKAk haSZNAIA ... Oldal
Tisztitds /karbantart@s /tArol@s............oooocoeeooceeceeeeee. Oldal
Altaldnos tisztitasi és karbantart@si MUNKEK ............roreeesesssssesesesssesesessse e Oldal
TAFOIAS ..ot Oldal
MENEESIEES ...............oooiiice e Oldal
Pétalkatrészek /tartozékok...............coooeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. Oldal
GAFANCIQ ......oooooec e

Garancidlis igyek lebonyolitdsa ..
SZEIVIZ ..o

14 HU

17
17
19
19

20

20
20
20
20

21
21
21

21

21




Az alkalmazott piktogramok jelmagyarazata

Olvassa el az utasitdsokat!

Ovja az akkumuldtor csomagot
a hétél és folyamatos intenziv
napfénytdl.

Veszélyjelzés a személyi sérilések
és anyagi kdrok megel8zésére vonat-
kozé informdcidkkal

Ovja az akkumulator csomagot
a viztél és a nedvességtél.

Jelzétabla a termék jobb kezelésével
kapcsolatos informdcidkkal

Ovja az akkumuldtor csomagot
a tiztél.

DU QIR

Zért helyiségekben t5rténé haszné-
latra

Biztositd

Biztonségi tudnivalok
Kezelési utasitdsok

Ne tegye ki esének vagy
nedvességnek!

Véltéaram / fesziiltség

Figyelem! Forré feliiletek!
Egési sériilések veszélye 4l fenn.

Egyendram / fesziltség

A termék a Parkside X 20V
TEAM sorozat része.

Il. érintésvédelmi osztdly

0. szint: fgjja ki a szobahémér-
sékletl levegét a hitéshez

I1I. érintésvédelmi osztaly

I. szint: 250 °C-ig
(a mellékelt redukalé fovoka

hasznélatakor )

@ "/

Viselien védékesztydt!

Il. szint: 550 °C-ig
(a mellékelt redukdlé fovéka

hasznélatakor )

®

Viselien hallasvédst!

Redukdld fovéka

Viselien szemvédét!

A CEeldlés a termékre vonatkozd
EU-irényelveknek valé megfelelést
tandsitja.

HU 15



Akkus forrélégfové 20V

® Bevezeto
Gratuldlunk 6j termékének
vésarldsa alkalmdabdl. Ezzel

@ 5
\\/ L.I "nféSéVel Vé”OleUnk ér-

tékes terméke mellett déntstt. A haszndlati utasitas
ezen termék része. A biztonsdgra, a hasznélatdra
és a megsemmisitésre vonatkozé fontos tudniva-
|6kat tartalmazza. A termék haszndlata elétt is-
merje meg az &sszes haszndlati és biztonsdgi
tudnivaldt. A terméket csak a leirtak szerint és a
megadott felhaszndldsi terileteken alkalmazza.
A termék harmadik személy széméra val tovabb-
addsa esetén kézbesitse vele annak a teljes do-
kumentdciojat is.

A termék alkalmas kis feliletek festék eltavolitd-
sdra, melegitésre (pl. zsugorcsévek), valamint
mdanyagok alakitdsara és hegesztésére. Ragasz-
tott dsszekottetések fellazitdsdra, vizvezetékek
kiolvasztasara hasznélhaté. Ez a termék nem
alkalmas kézileti felhaszndldasra. Kézileti fel-
haszndlés esetén a garancia megszinik. A jelen
kéziksnyvben kifejezetten nem engedélyezett
barmely mas haszndlat kérosithatja a terméket,
és komoly kockdzatot jelenthet a felhaszndléra
nézve. A termék esSben vagy nedves kdrnyezet-
ben t6rténé haszndlata tilos. A gyarté nem felel
azon kdrokért, amelyek a rendeltetésellenes
hasznélatbdl, vagy a hibds kezelésbél adéd-
nak. A termék a Parkside X 20V TEAM sorozat
része, és a Parkside X 20V TEAM sorozat alkat-
részeivel izemeltethetd. Az akkumuldtorokat
csak a Parkside X 20V TEAM sorozati tsltSkkel
szabad feltslteni.

16 HU

Ovatosan vegye ki a terméket a csomagoldsbél,
és ellendrizze, hogy a kévetkez részek teljeseke:

1 akkus forrélégfivé
1 redukalé fovéka

1 feliileti fovéka

1 reflektor fovéka

1 haszndlati Gtmutatd

E] Akkumuldtor és t6lté nem tartozék.

kifjocsé

légbeeresztés

be- / kikapcsolé

kioldé kapcsold
t8lt8eszkdz

akkumulétor
kioldégomb

redukalé fivoka
reflektor fuvoka

felileti fovoka

I. szintG kapcsold (250 °Cig terjedd
hémérséklet kifdjasahoz)

EERENEENENE

5]

I. szintG kapcsolé (550 °Cig terjedd
hé&mérséklet kifojaséhoz)

0. szintG kapcsolé (szobah8mérséklet
levegé kifujasa lehitésre)

LED-ek

Lab

]

A termék harom hémérsékleti fokozaton iizemel-
tethetd. ,0” szinten kifdjja a szobahdmérsékletl
levegét hitésre. Az I szinten a léghémérséklet
elérheti a 250 ° C-of (a mellékelt redukdld fovoka
haszndlatakor [8]). A Il szinten a termék léghé-
mérséklete elérheti a 550 °C-ot (a mellékelt re-

dukalé fovéka haszndlatakor[8]). Keériitk, olvassa
el a kévetkez$ leirasokat a vezérlérészek miks-
désérsl.



Akkumulatoros
forrélevegés
fovéberendezés:  PHLGA 20-Li C2
Névleges bemeneti
fesziltség:

Védelmi osztdly:
Akkumulator
mikadési ideje:

20V=

/<@

2 Ah - 8 perc (II. szint)

4 Ah - 16 perc (Il. szint)
maximalis

1701/perc

l. szint: 250 °C-ig (a mellé-
kelt redukdlé fovoka hasz-

ndlatakor [8])

II. szint: 550 °Ciig (a mel-

|égmennyiség:
Légh&mérséklet:

|ékelt redukald fovoka hasz-

ndlatakor [8])

t5ltési folyamat:
4°C-40°C

M(ksdés: -20 °C-50°C
Tarolds: 0°C-45°C

PN BTG AR Egy akiudlis lista

az akkumuldtor kompatibilatasrél itt taldlja:
www.optimex-shop.com

A termék a Parkside X 20V TEAM sorozat
része, és a Parkside X 20V TEAM sorozat
alkatrészeivel iizemeltethets.

A Parkside X 20V TEAM sorozati
akkumulétorok csak a Parkside X 20V
TEAM sorozatt t5ltékkel toltheték.

Hémérséklet:

Akkumulator

csomag: PAP 20 B3~
Tipus: |itium-ion
Mérési fesziltség: 20V===
Kapacitds: 4 Ah

Energia: 80Wh
Celldk szédma: 5
Hémérséklet: max. +50 °C

Akkumulator-

gyorstdlté: PLG 20 C3*
Bemenet/input:

Mérési fesziiltség: 230-240V~
Bemérési frekvencia:  50Hz
Bemérési felvétel: 120W
Biztositék (belil): 3.15A/ 225
Kimenet/output:

Mérési fesziiltség: 21,5V==

Bemérési dramerdsség: 4,5 A
Erintésvédelmi osztdly: 11/[0]

* Akkumuldtor és t6lté nem tartozék.

A kompatibilis akkumuléatorcsomag-mo-
dellek listaja és a t6ltési idé: Ez a termék
csak a kévetkezé akkumulatorokkal
izemeltetheté:
PAP 20 B1 tipusd akkumuldtor csomag,
2,0 Ah (kislén kaphaté): 35 perc
PAP 20 B3, PAPS 204 A1, 4,0 Ah akkumu-
&tor tipus (kilén kaphatd): 60 perc
PAPS 208 AT, 8,0 Ah akkumuldtor tipus
(kilén kaphaté): 120 perc

Javasolt kérnyezeti hémérséklet:
Téltés folyamat: +448| +40 °C-ig

Uzemelés: +448| +40 °Ciig
Tarolds: +20+46l +26 °C-ig

@ Biztonsag

A

A\ Ez o termék solyos sériléseket okozhat, ha
nem megfelelden haszndligk. A személyi
sérijlések és az anyagi kdrok elkerilése ér-
dekében feltétlenil olvassa el és tartsa be a
kdvetkez8 biztonsdgi utasitésokat, és ismerje
meg az &sszes kezel8részen.

A Vigyazat: A balesetek és sérilések elke-
rilése érdekében:
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Elékészités

GYERMEKEK ES GYERMEKEK
SZAMARA ELET- ES BALESET-
VESZELYES! Ezt o terméket 8 éves kor feletti
gyerekek, valamint korlatozott fizikai, érzék-

\T E FIGYELMEZTETES! K4S

szervi vagy szellemi képességgel él6 vagy
nem megfeleld tapasztalattal és tuddssal
rendelkez8 személyek csak feligyelet mel-
lett, illetve a termék biztonsagos haszndla-
tara vonatkozé felvilédgositas és a lehetséges
veszélyek megértése utan haszndlhatjdk.
Gyermekeknek tilos a termékkel jatszani.

A tisztitdst és az Gpoldst gyermekek feligye-
let nélkil nem végezhetik.

A gyerekekre feligyelni kell annak a biztosi-
tdsdra, hogy a termékkel ne jatsszanak.

Az izemeltetd vagy a felhaszndlé felelds a
balesetekért vagy més személyekben vagy
tulajdonukban okozott karokért.

Csak a gydrté altal szdllitott és ajanlott pé-
talkatrészeket és tartozékokat haszndljon.
Harmadik félt8l szdrmazé alkatrészek hasz-
ndlata a garancia azonnali elvesztéséhez
vezet.

A termék mindig legyen tiszta, szdraz és
olaj- vagy ken8anyagmentes.

A Vigyézat! igy elkerilheti a termék kéroso-

ddsdt és az esetlegesen ebbdl eredd szemé-
lyi sériiléseket:

A termékkel valé munka

Ne hasznélja a terméket es8ben, csak nap-
pali fényben vagy j6 megvildgitds mellett.
Ne haszndlja a terméket, ha féradt, nem tud
koncentrdlni, vagy alkohol vagy gyégysze-
res kezelés utan. Mindig idejében iktasson
be sziineteket. Kériiltekintéen kezdjen a
munkdéhoz.

Soha ne hagyja a terméket feligyelet nélkil
a munkavégzés helyén. Tavolitsa el az ak-
kumuldtort a termékbél, ha nem haszndlja,
de a munka sziineteiben és a terméken
végzett minden munka elétt is, pl. a fovéka
cseréjekor.

18 HU

Tiz keletkezhet, ha a terméket nem kériilte-

kintéen haszndljak. Ezért:

- Legyen dvatos, ha a terméket olyan helyen
haszndlja, ahol gydlékony anyagok vannak;

- Ne haszndlja a terméket hosszy ideig
ugyanazon a helyen;

- Ne hasznélja a terméket robbandsveszé-
lyes kérnyezetben;

- Vegye figyelembe, hogy a hé atadhatéd
olyan gy(lékony anyagoknak, amelyek
nem lathaték;

- Minden haszndlat utén helyezze a termé-
ket az akkumuldtorral egyiitt az alapra.

A tarolds eldtt hagyja lehdlni.

- Ne hagyija feligyelet nélkiil a terméket,
ha be van kapcsolva.

- A feltsltés elétt vegye ki az Ujra feltslthetd
elemeket a termékbdl.

- Tavolitsa el a lemeriilt elemeket a termékbdl,
és drtalmatlanitsa Sket biztonségosan.

- Vegye ki az elemeket a termékbd|, ha hosz-
szabb ideig nem haszndljo;

- Ne zdrja révidre a tdpcsatlakozékat.

Veszély esetén azonnal vegye ki az akku-

muldtort a termékbdl.

Soha ne haszndlja a terméket hajszdritéként.

Soha ne irényitsa a forré levegdt emberekre

vagy dllatokra.

Ne nézzen kézvetlenil a kifjécsd nyilasaba.

Ne érintse meg a fivékat, ha az forré.

Tartson tavolsagot a fovéka kimenete és a

kezelend$ felilet vagy munkadarab kézstt.

A termék felmelegedhet.

Kerilie a pdlusok révidre zardsat.

Tovabbi biztonsagi tudnivalék

Ne haszndljon olyan tartozékokat, amelyeket
a PARKSIDE nem ajanl. Ez &ramiitést vagy
tizet okozhat.

A\ Tartsa be a Parkside X 20V Team sorozat

akkumuldtoranak és téltéjének haszndlati
Otmutatéjdban taldlhaté biztonsdgi utasita-
sokat és informdcidkat a téltéssel és a helyes
haszndlattal kapesolatban. A téltési folya-
mat részletes leirdsa és tovabbi informdcidk
ebben a kiilén haszndlati tmutatéban taldl-

haték.



A

ELETVESZELY! Tartsa tévol az elemeket/

akkumulétorokat a gyermekektsl. Ez a termék

csak az aldbb felsorolt Parkside 20 V-os 0j-

ratélthetd akkumulétorokkal izemeltethetd:

PAP 20 B1/PAP 20 B2 2 Ah 5 cellés

PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 cellés

PAPS 204 A1 4Ah 5 cellas

PAPS 208 A1 8 Ah 10 cellds
ROBBANASVESZELY! Soha

& ne tdltse a nem feltslthets eleme-

ket. Az elemeket/akkukat tilos

révidre zarni és/vagy felnyitni. Annak kdvet-

kezménye tilhevilés, tizveszély vagy szét

repedés lehet.

Soha ne dobja az elemeket/akkukat tizbe

vagy vizbe.

Ne tegye ki az elemeket/akkumulétorokat

mechanikai terhelésnek.

Az elemek/akkumulatorok kifolyaséanak
kockazata

Kerilie az olyan szélséséges kdrilményeket
és hémérsékleteket pl. fGtStestek/kdzvetlen
napsugdrzds, amelyek hatéssal lehetnek az
elemekre/akkumuldtorokra.
Ha az elemek/akkumulétorok kifolytak, ke-
rilie el a bdr, a szemek és a nydlkahdrtydk
vegyszerekkel valé érintkezését! Azonnal
mossa le az érintett teriletet tiszta vizzel és
forduljon orvoshoz!

o VISELJEN VEDOKESZTYUT!
t@ A kifutott, vagy sérilt elemek/ak-
e kumulatorok a bérrel érintkezve
felmarhatigk azt. Ezért ilyen esetben mindig
viselien megfeleld véddkesztyt.
Ha az elemek / akkumuldtorok kifolynak,
a sérijlések elkerilése érdekében azonnal
tavolitsa el azokat azonnal a termékbél.
Tavolitsa el az elemeket/akkumulétorokat, ha
hosszabb ideig nem haszndlja a terméket.

A termék sérilésének kockazata
Kizarélag a megadott tipust elemeket/
akkumuldtorokat haszndlja!

Az elemek / akkumuldtorok érintkezési
pontiait ill. elemrekeszt behelyezés elstt
szdraz, szészmentes ronggyal vagy filpisz-
kaléval tisztitsa meg!

A terméket 8 éves kor feletti gyermekek,
valamint korldtozott fizikai, érzékszervi vagy
szellemi képességgel €18 vagy nem megfe-
lelé tapasztalattal és tudéssal rendelkez8
személyek csak feligyelet mellett, illetve a
termék biztonsdgos haszndlatéra vonatkozé
felvilagositas és a lehetséges veszélyek meg-
értése utdn haszndlhatiak. Gyermekeknek
tilos a termékkel jatszani.
Az izemeltetd dltal végzends tisztitdst és
karbantartast gyermekek feligyelet nélkil
nem végezhetik.
Soha ne téltse fel a nem feltslthetd elemeket.
Ezek figyelmen kivil hagydsa veszélyes re-
akcidkhoz vezethet.
Ha a vezeték sériilt, az kizarélag a gyarté
vagy annak a szervizén keresztii| szerezhetd
be.
Ovia az elekiromos alkatrészeket a nedves-
ségtél. Soha ne meritse a késziléket vizbe,
vagy mds folyadékba, kiillénben dramiités
veszélye dll fenn! Sohase tartsa a terméket
folyé viz ald. Ugyeljen feltétlentl a tisztités,
dapolds, karbantartds tudnivaléira.
A 16118 csak beltéri haszndlatra alkalmas.
A\ FIGYELEM! Ezzel a tsltével csak a kovet-
kez8 akkumulétorokat lehet télteni:

Parkside 20 V akkumulator csomag
PAP 20 B1 2 Ah 5 cellés
PAP 20 B2
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 cellas

PAPS 204 A1 4 Ah 5 cellas
PAPS 208 A1l 8 Ah 10 cellés
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Az aktudlis listat az akkumulétor kompatibi-
litasrél itt taldlja: a www.optimex-shop.com.

® Az elsé Uzembevétel

Az elsé haszndlatkor némi fist tdvozhat. A fistot
kétéanyagok hozzdk létre, amelyek az elsé hasz-
ndlat sordn a hé hatdséra felszabadulnak a fité-
elem szigeteld féligjabdl. A gyors kilépés érdekében
a terméket figgslegesen kell elhelyezni dgy, hogy
az akkumuldtor csomag az alapra keriilién. Az
elsé haszndlatkor mindenk;ppen szell8ztessen a
munkakérnyezetben. Ha a fist-/szagképz8dés
10l er8s, az elsé izembe vételkor vigye ki a ké-
sziiléket a szabadbal

® Kezelés

Az akkumulétorok kivételéhez [ 6] a termékba|
nyomja meg a kioldégombot | 7 | az akku-
mulatoron és hizza ki az akkumuldtort Izl
Az akkumuldtor behelyezéséhez [6] tolia
az akkumuldtort IZl a vezetdsin mentén a
termékbe. Hallhatéan bepattan.

Nyomija meg és tartsa lenyomva a kioldé

kapesolét [4].

Nyomija meg és tartsa lenyomva a be-/ki-

kapcsolé gombot [3]. Elengedheti a kiolds

kapcsolét [4]. A termék elmenti azt a szintet,
amelyen dolgozott, és Gjraindul az utoljdra
haszndlt szinten.

- Nyomija meg a 0. szintj kapcsolét /8% [13]
szobahémérséklet( levegé kifjasanak
lehGtésre.

- Nyomija meg az . szint{ [11] kapesolét
a forré levegé kifdjaséhoz az I. szinten. A
termék eléri a 250 °C-os légh8mérsékletet
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(a mellékelt redukalé fovéka haszndlata-
kor[8]).

- Nyomija meg a Il. szint§ kapcsolét
forré levegs kifdjasanak lehitésre 1.
szinten. A termék léghdmérséklete elérheti
akdr a 550 °C-ot (a mellékelt redukalé
fovéka hasznélatakor [8]).

A kikapcsldshoz engedje el a be-/kikapcs-

l6t[3] A LED-ek [14] feletti szintes kapcsoldk

jelzik, hogy a termék éppen melyik szinten

mikadik.

Hagyja a terméket dlIni az akkumulator
csomaggal az alapon, hogy hasznélat
utdn lehdlisn.

A\ A rdgzits fivekak csergje eldt a régzitd fo-

vokak és a kif6jscss [ 1] legyen

megfelelen kihilve, az égési sériilések

elkeriilése végett.
E] Kilsnféle felhaszndldsi lehetdségek
lehetségesek. Mindig tartsa be a biz-
tonsdgi eldirasokat, és mindig vatosan és
elévigyazatosséggal kezelie a terméket.

Redukalé fuvéka
Helyezze a rogzité fovékdt | 8 | a kifjécsére
[1] Haszndlja a redukalé fovokat [8] a
pontos hé eléréséhez.

A redukciés fovoka | 8 | haszndlatakor

kildnésen tgyelien a feldolgozdsi pon-
ton keletkez8 hére. Kétség esetén, ne maradjon
10l sokdig egy helyen, hogy elkeriilie a munkada-
rab tilmelegedését.

FelGleti fovéka
Helyezze a felijleti fovékat |10] a kifdjécsére

Haszndlia a felileti fovokat [10] a felszini hé
eléréséhez.



A feliileti fovoka |10] hasznélatakor kiilé-

nésen igyelien a héfejl6désre a feldol-
gozdsi pont szomszédos pontjain. Azért, hogy
kétség esetén egyetlen szomszédos alkatrész se
melegedien tdl.

Reflektor fovéka
Helyezze a reflektor fovakét [9] a kiftjéessre
[1] Haszndlia a reflektor fovékat forrasz-
téshoz, csévek 6nozdsdhoz és hére zsugo-
rodé csévek zsugoritdsdhoz.

® Tisztitas/karbantartas/
tarolas

A\ Ajelen haszndlati Gtmutatéban nem szerepld
munkdlatokat az dltalunk felhatalmazott szak-
szervizzel végeztesse el. Ne kisérelie meg
sajét maga megjavitani a terméket, hacsak
nem rendelkezik megfeleld képesitéssel.
Csak eredeti alkatrészeket haszndljon.

Mindig tartsa a terméket tisztén. Hasznéljon
kefét vagy rongyot a tisztitdshoz, de ne
haszndljon mosészert vagy oldészert.

Tarolja a késziléket szarazon és a gyerekek
szamdara nem elérheté helyen.

Hagyija lehdlni a terméket, miel&tt beltéren
tarolna.

Nem vdllalunk felel8sséget a termékeink dltal
okozott karokért, ha azokat nem megfeleld javi-
tds vagy nem eredeti alkatrészek haszndlata
vagy nem rendeltetésszer haszndlat okozta.

® Mentesités

A csomagolds kdrnyezetbardt anyagokbél ké-
szijlt, amelyeket a helyi Gjrahasznosité helyeken
adhat le drtalmatlanitas céligbél.

A hulladék elkijlonitéséhez vegye
figyelembe a csomagoléanyagon ta-
lalhatd jelzéseket. Ezek réviditéseket
(a) és szdmokat (b) tartalmaznak a kévetkez8
jelentéssel: 1-7: mGanyagok/20-22: papir és
karton/80-98: kétéanyagok.

)74

/N,
&y

A kérnyezete érdekében, ne dobja a
kiszolgdlt terméket a hdztartasi szemétbe,
hanem adja le szakszerd értalmatla-
nitésra. A gy(itéhelyekrdl és azok nyitvatartdsi
idejérd| az illetékes dnkormdanyzatndl tgjéko-
zédhat.

A hibés vagy elhaszndlt elemeket/akkukat a
2006/66/EK iranyelv és médositdsai értelmé-
ben djra kell hasznositani. Szolgdltassa vissza
az elemeket/akkukat és/vagy a terméket az
ajanlott gy(ijtéallomasokon keresztiil.

)5

Az elemeket/akkukat nem szabad a hdziszemétbe
dobni. Mérgez8 hatdsi nehézfémeket tartalmaz-
hatnak és ezért kiilénleges kezelést igényls hulladé-
knak szamitanak. A nehézfémek vegyielei a
kévetkezsk: Cd = kadmium, Hg = higany, Pb =
6lom. Ezért az elhaszndlt elemeket/akkukat egy
kézésségi gydijtdhelyen adja le.

K&rnyezeti karok az elemek/
akkuk hibas megsemmisitése
kévetkeztében!

® Pétalkatrészek/tartozékok

Pétalkatrészek és tartozékok a szerviz telefon-
szdmdn vagy e-mailben szerezheték be. A szer-
viz telefonszama és e-mail cime a haszndlati
Otmutaté utolsé oldalan taldlhaté. Mindig adja
meg az IAN-szédmot: 436779_2304, amikor
felveszi a kapcsolatot az iigyfélszolgdlattal.
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® Garancia

A terméket gondosan, szigori minéségi elSirasok
betartdséval gydrtottuk, és a szdllités elétt gon-
dosan ellendriztik. Anyag- vagy gyartési hibak
esetén a termék eladdjdval szemben tdrvényes
jogok illetik meg. Az On térvényes jogait az dl-
talunk aldbb meghatdrozott garancia semmilyen
médon nem korldtozza.

Erre a termékre 3 év garanciat adunk a vésarlds
détumétdl szamitva. A garancia id8 a vésarlés
datumdval kezd8dik. Biztonsdgos helyen 8rizze
meg az eredeti vdsarléi bizonylatot, mert ez a
dokumentum szikséges a vésarlas bizonyitasdhoz.

A vésdrlaskor fenndllé kdrokat és hianyossagokat
a termék kicsomagoldsa utén haladéktalanul
jelezze.

Ha ezen a terméken a vasdrldstdl szémitott 3 éven
belil anyag- vagy gydrtdsi hibat észlel, valaszt-
sunk szerint ingyenesen megijavitjuk vagy kicserél-

iUk a terméket. A garancia id8 nem hosszabbodik
meg a helyette nydijtott szavatossagi igény dltal.
Ez a kicserélt vagy javitott alkatrészekre is érvé-

nyes.

A garancia megsz(nik, ha a terméket megrongdl-
tak, ill. nem szakszerden kezelték vagy végezték
a karbantartdst.

A garancia az anyag- és gydrtési hibdkra vo-
natkozik. Ez a garancia nem terjed ki azokra a
termékalkatrészekre, amelyek normdl kopésnak
vannak kitéve, és ezért gyorsan kopé alkatrész-
nek min8silnek (pl. elemekre, akkumuldtorokra,
téml8kre, tintapatronokra), illetve a térékeny al-
katrészek sérilésére, pl. kapcsoldkra vagy tveg
alkatrészekre.

Az gy gyors feldolgozdsa érdekében kérjik,
vegye figyelembe a kévetkez8ket:
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A vasarlds igazoldsaként készitse be az eredeti
va@sarldsi bizonylatot és cikkszamot (IAN
436779_2304).

A cikkszamot megtaldlia az adattablan, begravi-
rozva a terméken, a kezelési tmutatd kezddlapijdn
(balra lent) vagy matricaként a termék hdtoldalén
vagy aljén.

Ha mikédési hiba vagy egyéb hianyossag lépne
fel, akkor kérjik, elszér telefonon vagy e-mailben
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a szervizosztéllyal.
Miutdn a terméket hibasnak nyilvénitottak, ingye-
nesen visszakiildheti az Onnek megadott szer-
vizcimre. Feltétlenil mellékelie a vasérlast igazold
eredeti bizonylatot (bizonylatot) és egy révid
irésos leirdst, amely részletezi a hibat és a hiba
észlelésének idépontjat.

(HU Szerviz Magyarorszag
Tel.: 0680021536
owim@lidl.hu

E-mail:

q3
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Legenda uporabljenih piktogramov

Preberite navodilal

ZaiZitite baterijski blok pred
vrodino in frajnim, intenzivnim
soncnim sevanjem.

Znak za nevarnost z navedbami
za prepreéevanije poskodb oseb
ali materialne skode

Zascitite baterijski blok pred
vodo in vlago.

Znak za napotek z informacijami
za bolje ravnanje z izdelkom

Zaititite baterijski blok pred
ognjem.

DU QIR

Uporaba v zaprtih prostorih

Varovalka

Varnostni napotki
Navodila za upravljanje

Ne izpostavljajte deZju ali vlagi.

Izmeniéni tok / izmeniéna napetost

Pozor! Vro¢a povrsina.
Obstaja nevarnost opeklin.

Enosmerni tok/enosmerna napetost

Izdelek je del serije Parkside

X 20V TEAM.

Zascitni razred Il

Stopnija O: Izpihajte zrak s
sobno temperaturo za hlajenje

Zaséitni razred I

Stopnija |: do 250 °C
(pri uporabi prilozene reducirne

Sobe [8])

@ "/

Nosite zascitne rokavicel!

Stopnija Il: do 550 °C
(pri uporabi prilozene reducirne

sobe [8])

®

Nosite opremo za zasgito sluhal

Reducirna $oba

Nosite zascito za odil

Znak CE potriuje skladnost z
Direktivami EU, ki zadevajo ta
izdelek.
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Akumulatorski fen na vro¢
zrak 20V

Iskrene Eestitke ob nakupu

® Uvod
M!I vadega novega izdelka. Od-

®
)
A\ 4 logili ste se za zelo kakovos-

ten izdelek. To navodilo za uporabo je sestavni
del tega izdelka. Vsebuje pomembna navodila
za varnost, uporabo in odstranitev. Preden za&-
nete izdelek uporabljati, se seznanite z vsemi
navodili za uporabo in varnostnimi napotki. 1z-
delek uporabljajte samo tako, kot je opisano,
in samo za navedena podro&ja uporabe. Ce
izdelek odstopite novemu lastniku, mu zraven
izrocite tudi vse dokumente.

Izdelek je primeren za odstranjevanje barvnih
premazov z malih povrsin, za segrevanije (npr.
skrénih gibkih cevi) ter preoblikovanie in varjenje
umetnih mas. Uporablja se lahko za spro3éanije
zleplienih spojev in odtajanje vodovodnih nape-
liav. Ta izdelek ni primeren za profesionalno
uporabo. Garancija preneha veljati v primeru
profesionalne uporabe. Vsaka drugagna upo-
raba, ki v teh navodilih za uporabo ni izrecno
dovoliena, lahko povzroéi nastanek poskodb
na izdelku in predstavlja resno nevarnost za
uporabnika. Uporaba izdelka v deZju ali vla-
znem okolju je prepovedana. Proizvajalec ne
odgovarja za 3kodo, ki bi nastala zaradi ne-
predvidene uporabe ali napaénega ravnanja z
napravo. lzdelek je del serije Parkside X 20V
TEAM in se lahko uporablja skupaj z akumula-
torji serije Parkside X 20V TEAM. Akumulatorje
je dovolieno polniti samo s polnilnimi napravami

serije Parkside X 20V TEAM.

Previdno vzemite izdelek iz embalaZe in preverite,
ali so priloZeni naslednii deli v celoti:

akumulatorski fen na vroé zrak
reducirna 3oba

3oba za povriine

reflektorska 3oba

navodilo za uporabo

Akumulator in polnilna naprava nista
del obsega dobave.

Cev za izpihovanje

Dovod zraka

Vklopno-izklopno stikalo

Stikalo za odpahnitev

Polnilna naprava

Akumulator

Tipka za odpahnitev

Reducirna 3oba flw

Reflektorska 3oba

10| Soba za povriine

[11] Stikalo na stopniji | (za izpihovanje pri
temperaturi do 250 °C)

Stikalo na stopnii Il (za izpihovanje pri
temperaturi do 550 °C)

Stikalo na stopniji O (za izpihovanije z zrakom
pri sobni temperaturi za hlajenje)

Lucke LED

Stojalo

[1]
2]
3]
4]
H
¢
7]
8]
9]
10]

Izdelek je mogode uporabljati v treh stopnjah
temperature. Na stopnji »O« se izpihuje zrak s
sobno temperaturo. Na stopniji »l« se doseze
temperatura zraka do 250 °C (pri uporabi s
priloeno reducirno 3obo [8]). Na stopnii »ll«
izdelek doseZe temperaturo zraka do 550 °C
(pri uporabsi s prilozeno reducirno $obo [8]).
Delovanie upravljalnih delov je navedeno v
nasledniih opisih.
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Akumulatorska
toplotna pistola:
Nazivna vhodna

PHLGA 20-Li C2

20V=—=

/<@

2 Ah - 8 min (stopnija Il)
4 Ah - 16 min (stopnja Il)

napetost:
ZaiCitni razred:
Cas delovanja
akumulatorja:

najvedja koli¢ina

zraka: 1701/min

Temperatura

zraka: stopnija I: do 250 °C
(pri uporabi s priloZzeno
reducirno $obo )
stopnja Il: do 550 °C
(pri uporabi s prilozeno
reducirno Sobo [8])

Temperatura: postopek polnjenia:

4°C-40°C
obratovanije: -20 °C-50°C
skladiséenje: 0 °C-45°C

PN [XXeY 2T Trenutni seznam zdruljivosti

akumulatorja je naveden na spletnem mestu:
www.optimex-shop.com

Izdelek je del serije Parkside X 20V TEAM
in se lahko uporablja z akumulatorii serije
Parkside X 20V TEAM.

Akumulatorie serije Parkside X 20V TEAM
je dovolieno polniti samo s polnilnimi na-
pravami serije Parkside X 20V TEAM.

Baterijski blok: PAP 20 B3~
Tip: litij-ionski
Nazivna napetost: 20V==
Zmogljivost: 4 Ah

Energija: 80Wh

Stevilo celic: 5
Temperatura: maks. +50 °C
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Naprava za
hitro polnjenje

akumulatorja: PLG 20 C3*
Vhod/Input:

Nazivna napetost: 230-240V~
Nazivna frekvenca: 50Hz
Nazivna poraba moéi: 120W
Varovalka (notranja): 3.15A/ 225
Izhod/Output:

Nazivna napetost: 21.5V=—=
Nazivni tok: 4,5A

ZasCitni razred: /19

* Akumulator in polnilna naprava nista del
obsega dobave

Seznam zdruzljivih modelov baterij-
skih blokov in éasov polnjenja: Ta iz-
delek je mogoée uporabljati samo z
naslednjimi baterijskimi bloki:
Baterijski blok tipa PAP 20 B1, 2,0 Ah
(na voljo logeno): 35 minut
Baterijski blok tipa PAP 20 B3, PAPS 204
A1, 4,0 Ah (na voljo loéeno): 60 minut
Baterijski blok tipa PAPS 208 AT, 8,0 Ah
(na voljo lo&eno): 120 minut

Priporoéena temperatura okolice:
Postopek polnjenia: od +4 do +40°C
Obratovanie: od +4 do +40°C
Skladiséenie: od +20 do +26 °C

® Varnost

A

A\ Ta izdelek lahko pri nepredvideni uporabi
povzrodi hude telesne poskodbe. Za prepre-
evanije poskodb oseb in materialne skode
preberite in upostevaijte naslednje varnostne
napotke in se dobro seznanite z vsemi up-
ravljalnimi deli.



A\ Previdno: Tako boste prepreéili nesrece

in telesne poskodbe:

Priprava

NEVARNOST IN NEVAR-

NOST NESREC ZA MALCKE
IN OTROKE! Izdelek lahko uporabljajo
ofroci od 8. leta naprej ter osebe z zmanj-
$animi fizi€nimi, Eutilnimi ali dusevnimi spo-
sobnostmi ali osebe s pomanjkanjem izkusenj
in/ali znanja, &e so pod nadzorom ali ¢e
so bili pouéeni o varni uporabi izdelka in
razumejo nevarnosti, do katerih lahko pride
med uporabo. Otroci se z izdelkom ne smejo
igrati. Otroci ne smejo brez nadzora izvajati
&idenja in vzdrzevanija.

\T N LIS ZITET] SMRTNA

Otroke je potrebno nadzorovati, da se prep-
riGate, da se ne igrajo z izdelkom.
Upravljavec ali uporabnik je odgovoren za
nesreée ali podkodbe drugih ljudi ali njihove
lastnine.

Uporabljajte samo nadomestne dele in opremo,
ki jo dobavlja in priporoca proizvajalec.
Uporaba delov drugih proizvajalcev pomeni
takoj$njo izgubo pravice do garancijskih
zahtevkov.

Izdelek mora biti vedno &ist, suh in na njem
ne sme biti olja ali masti za mazanje.

Previdno! Tako boste preprecili poskodbe
izdelka in morebitne posledi¢ne poskodbe
oseb:

Delo z izdelkom

Izdelka ne uporabljajte v dezju. Delajte
samo pri dnevni svetlobi ali dobri osvetljavi.
Ne delajte z izdelkom, &e ste utrujeni, neos-
redotoeni ali ¢e ste uZivali alkohol ali zdra-
vila. Vedno si pravocasno vzemite odmor
med delom. Delo opravljajte razumno.
Izdelka nikoli ne pu3&ajte nenadzorovanega
na delovnem mestu. V primeru neuporabe
odstranite akumulator iz izdelka, pa tudi pri
odmorih med delom ter pred vsemi deli na
izdelku, npr. pri zamenjavi 3obe.

Ce izdelka ne uporabliate skrbno, lahko

pride do pozara. Zato:

- bodite previdni, kadar uporabljate izdelek
na mestih, na katerih je gorljiv material;

- Ne uporabljajte izdelka dlje Easa na istem
mestu;

- Ne uporabljajte izdelka v eksplozivnem
okolju;

- Upodtevaijte, da se lahko toplota prenese na
gorljive materiale zunaj vidnega obmogja;

- Izdelek po vsaki uporabi postavite z bate-
rijskim blokom na podstavek. Pred skladi-
3&enjem pocakajte, da se ohladi;

- Izdelka ne pus&ajte nenadzorovanega,
kadar je vkloplien.

- Pred polnjenjem odstranite baterije za
ponovno polnjenie iz izdelka;

- Odstranite izpraznjene baterije iz izdelka
in jih varno zavrzite.

- Odstranite baterije iz izdelka, & ga boste
skladigéili dlje &asa;

- Ne povzrotite kratkega stika napajalnih
sponk.

Pri nevarnosti takoj vzemite akumulator iz

izdelka.

Izdelka nikoli ne uporabljaite kot susilnik za

lase.

Nikoli ne usmerijaijte vro€ega zraénega toka

v osebe ali Zivali.

Ne glejte neposredno v odprtino 3obe na

cevi za izpihovanie.

Ne dotikaijte se 3obe, kadar je vroéa.

Ohranite razdaljo med izhodom $obe in

obdelovalno povriino ali obdelovancem.

Izdelek se lahko pregreje.

Izogibaite se kratkim stikom polov.

Dodatni varnostni napotki

Ne uporabljajte pribora, ki ga druzba
PARKSIDE ne priporoéa. To lahko privede
do elektri¢nega udara ali pozara.

/A Upotevajte varnostne napotke in napotke

za polnjenie ter pravilno uporabo, nave-
dene v navodilih za uporabo akumulatorja
in polnilne naprave serije Parkside X 20V
Team. Podroben opis postopka polnjenja in
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dodatne informacije so navedene v teh
logenih navodilih za uporabo.

A

SMRTNA NEVARNOST! Baterije/aku-

mulatorske baterije shranjujte zunaj dosega

otrok. Ta izdelek je dovolieno uporabljati

samo s spodaj navedenimi 20-voltnimi aku-

mulatorii Parkside:

PAP 20 B1 PAP 20 B2 2 Ah 5 celic

PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 celic

PAPS 204 A1 4 Ah 5 celic

PAPS 208 A1 8 Ah 10 celic
NEVARNOST EKSPLOZIJE!

#2  Baterij, ki niso predvidene za

- polnjenje, nikoli znova ne pol-

nite. Ne povzrogite kratkega stika baterij/

akumulatorskih baterij in/ali jih odpiraite.

Posledice so lahko pregrefie in nevarnost

pozara, lahko jih tudi raznese.

Baterij/akumulatorjev nikoli ne mecite v ogenj

ali vodo.

Baterij/akumulatorjev ne izpostavljajte me-

hanskim obremenitvam.

Tveganije iztekanja baterij/
akumulatorskih baterij

Izogibaijte se ekstremnim pogojem in tempe-
raturam, ki bi lahko vplivale na baterije/
akumulatorske baterije, npr. na radiatorju/
zaradi neposredne sonéne svetlobe.
Ce baterije/akumulatorske baterije iztecejo,
preprecite stik kemikalij s koZzo, z oémiin s
sluznicamil Prizadeta mesta takoj sperite s
&isto vodo in poiséite zdravnisko pomog!
& NOSITE ZASCITNE ROKA-
@ VICE! |ztekle ali poskodovane
v baterije/akumulatorske baterije
lahko pri stiku s kozo povzrogijo razjede. V
takem primeru nosite primerne zai¢itne
rokavice.
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V primeru iztekanja baterij/akumulatorskih
baterij te takoj odstranite iz izdelka, da pre-
predite poskodbe.

Baterije/akumulatorske baterije odstranite,
kadar izdelka dlie &asa ne uporabljate.

Tveganje poskodovanja izdelka

Uporabljaite izkljuéno navedeni tip baterije/
akumulatorske baterije!

Okistite kontakte na baterijah/akumulatorskih
baterijah s suho krpo, ki ne puica vlaken,
ali z vatirano palcko!

Izdelek lahko uporabljajo otroci od 8. leta
naprej ter osebe z zmanijdanimi fiziénimi, &u-
tilnimi ali dusevnimi sposobnostmi ali osebe s
pomanjkanjem izkudenj in/ali znanja, &e so
pod nadzorom ali &e so bili pou&eni o varni
uporabi izdelka in razumejo nevarnosti, do
katerih lahko pride med uporabo. Otroci se
z izdelkom ne smejo igrati.

Cisenja in vzdrzevanja, ki ga mora izvajati
uporabnik, ne smejo izvajati otroci brez
nadzora.

Baterij, ki niso predvidene za polnjenie,
nikoli ne polnite. Neupostevanie lahko
privede do nevarnih situacij.

Ce je napeljava poskodovana, jo sme za-
menjati le proizvajalec ali njegov servisni
zastopnik.

Za¥litite elektriéne sestavne dele pred vlago.
Ustreznih delov ne potapljajte v vodo ali
druge tekogine, saj obstaja nevarnost udara
elekiri¢nega tokal! Izdelka nikoli ne drzite
pod teko&o vodo. Upostevaijte napotke za
did&enije, nego in vzdrZevanie.

Polnilnik je predviden samo za uporabo v
notranijih prostorih.

POZOR! Ta polnilna naprava lahko polni
samo naslednje baterijske bloke:



20-voltni baterijski blok Parkside
PAP 20 B1 2 Ah 5 celic
PAP 20 B2
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 celic
PAPS 204 A1l 4 Ah 5 celic
PAPS 208 Al 8 Ah 10 celic

Trenutni seznam zdruZljivosti akumulatorjev
je naveden na splethnem mestu:
www.optimex-shop.com.

® Zacetek uporabe

Pri prvi uporabi lahko pride do izstopanja dima.
Dim nastaja zaradi veziva, ki se pri prvi uporabi
sprosti zaradi toplote iz izolacijske folije grelnika.
Za &im hitreSi izstop odlozite izdelek pokonéno
z baterijskim blokom na podstavek. Pri prvi upo-
rabi obvezno prezragite delovno obmogje. Ce
je nastanek dima/vonjav premo&an, prvi zagon
izvedite na prostem!

® Uporaba

Za odstranjevanje akumulatorja [ 6 iz izdelka
prifisnite tipko za odpahnitev | 7 | na akumu-
latorju in izvlecite akumulator [6]

Za vstavljanje akumulatorja [6] potisnite
akumulator [ 6] vzdol2 vodila v izdelek.

Ta se slisno zaskodi.

Prifisnite in zadr¥ite stikalo za odpahnitev [ 4]
Pritisnite in zadrzite vklopno-izklopno stikalo
[3]. Zdaj lahko spustite stikalo za odpahnitev
[4]. 1zdelek shrani stopnio, v kateri ste delali,
in se znova zazene v nazadnje uporabljeni
stopniji.

- Pritisnite stikalo na stopniji O za

izpihovanje zraka s sobno temperaturo za
hlajenije.

- Pritisnite stikalo na stopnii | (1] za iz
pihovanie vroéega zraka s stopnijo |. Izdelek
doseze temperaturo zraka do 250 °C (pri
uporabi s prilozeno reducimo $obo [8]).

- Pritisnite stikalo na stopnii Il za
izpihovanje vrocega zraka s stopnjo II. 1z-
delek doseze temperaturo zraka do 550 °C
(pri uporabi s prilozeno reducimo $obo [8]).

Za izklop izpustite vklopno-izklopno stikalo

[3] Lugke LED [14] nad stikalom za stopnjo

prikazuijejo, na kateri stopniji izdelek trenutno

deluje.
@ Izdelek z baterijskim blokom pustite na
podstavkuy, da se izdelek po uporabi

ohladi.

A\ Pred zamenjavo priklju&nih Sob se morata
prikljuéna 3oba in cev za izpi-
hovanie [1] dovolj ohladiti, da prepregite
opekline.

Mogoée so razliéne vrste uporabe.

Vedno upostevajte varnostne predpise
in na splo$no z izdelkom ravnaijte preudarno in
previdno.

Reducirna Soba
Namestite reducirno $obo [ 8 | na cev za iz-

pihovanie [ 1] Uporabite reducirno 3obo
za doseganije tockovne vrocine.
E] Pri uporabi reducirne 3obe | 8 | posebei
pazite na nastanek vroéine na obdelo-
valni to&ki. V primeru dvoma se ne zadrZujte

predolgo na enem mestu, da boste prepredili
pregrevanje obdelovanca.

Soba za povrsine
Namestite Sobo za povrsine 10| na cev za
izpihovanie [ 1]
Uporabite $obo za povriine [10| za doseganje

vrocine na povrsini.
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Pri uporabi 3obe za povrsine 10| pose-

bej pazite na nastanek vroine na sose-
dnjih mestih od tocke obdelave. S tem se lahko
v primeru dvoma ne more segreti noben sosednji
sestavni del.

Reflektorska soba
Namestite reflektorsko 3obo [9] na cev za
izpihovanje [1]. Uporabite reflektorsko Sobo
za spajkanje, kositranje cevi in za skréenje

skrénih gibkih cevi.

® C(Ciscenje/vzdrzevanje/
skladiséenje

/A Dela, ki niso opisana v teh navodilih za upo-
rabo, naj izvaja sluzba za stranke z nasim
pooblastilom. Ne posku3ajte sami popravljati
izdelka, razen &e ste za to usposobljeni.
Uporabljajte samo originalne dele.

Izdelek naj bo vedno ¢&ist. Za &iséenje upo-
rabite krta&o ali krpo, vendar brez &istilnega
sredstva oz. topila.

Izdelek hranite na suhem in zunaj dosega
otrok.

Izdelek se mora ohladiti, preden ga odlo-
Zite v zaprti prostor.

Ne prevzemamo odgovornosti za 3kode, ki jih
povzrodijo nadi izdelki, &e so bile povzrogene
zaradi nepravilnega popravila ali uporabe neo-
riginalnih delov oz. zaradi nepravilne uporabe.
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® Odstranjevanije

EmbalaZa je narejena iz okolju primernih materia-
lov, ki jih lahko oddate za recikliranje na lokalnih
zbiralis¢ih odpadkov.

Upostevaijte oznake embalaznih ma-
terialov za lo¢evanje odpadkoy, ki so
oznadene s kraticami (a) in 3tevilkami
(b) z naslednjim pomenom: 1-7: umetne mase/
20-22: papir in karton/80-98: vezni materiali.

)74

/N,
&y

Ko je vas izdelek dotrajan, ga zaradi
varovanja okolja ne odvrzite med
gospodinjske odpadke, temved ga
oddajte na ustreznem zbiralis€u tovrstnih od-
padkov. O zbirnih mestih in njihovih delovnih
Casih se lahko pozanimate pri svoji pristojni
obginski upravi.

Pokvariene ali iztrodene baterije/akumulatorie je
treba reciklirati v skladu z Direktivo 2006/66/ES
in njenimi spremembami. Baterije/akumulatorije
in/ali izdelek vrnite na ponujenih zbirnih mestih.

A

Baterij/akumulatorjev ni dovolieno odstraniti sku-
paj z gospodiniskimi odpadki. Vsebuijejo lahko

strupene tezke kovine in so podvrzene dologbam
za ravnanije z nevarnimi odpadki. Kemi&ni simboli
tezkih kovin so nasledniji: Cd = kadmij, Hg = Zivo
srebro, Pb = svinec. Zato iztrodene baterije/aku-

mulatorie oddaijte na komunalnem zbirnem mestu.

Skoda na okolju zaradi
napaénega odstranjevanja
baterij/akumulatorjev!

® Nadomestni deli/pribor

Nadomestne dele in pribor lahko naroéite tako,
da poklicete na servisno telefonsko 3tevilko ali
po e-poiti. Servisna telefonska 3tevilka in e-po-
$ti naslov sta navedena na zadnii strani tega
uporabniskega priro&nika. Vedno navedite IAN:
436779_2304, kadar stopate v stik s sluzbo
za stranke.



® Garancija in servis

Za zagotavlianje hitre obdelave vadega zahtevka
upostevaijte naslednje napotke:

Pripravite originalno potrdilo o nakupu in $tevilko
izdelka (IAN 436779_2304) kot dokazilo o
nakupu.

Stevilka izdelka je navedena na tipski ploicici,
vgravirana na izdelku, na za&etni strani navodil
za uporabo (spodaij levo) ali kot nalepka na
hrbtni ali spodnii strani izdelka.

Ce pride do napak v delovanju ali drugih po-
manikljivosti, se najprej po telefonu ali e-posti
obrnite na spodaj navedeni servisni oddelek.
Ko je izdelek oznacen kot okvarjen, ga lahko
brezplagno vrnete na priloZeni naslov servisa.
Ne pozabite priloZiti originalnega potrdila o
nakupu (blagaijnisko potrdilo) in kratek opis, v
katerem so pojasnjene podrobnosti okvare in
&as njenega nastanka.

GD Servis Slovenija
Tel.: 00386 (0) 80 70 60
E-Mail: owim@lidl.si

3
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Pooblasceni serviser:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
StiftsbergstraBe 1

74167 Neckarsulm
NEMCIA

Servisna telefonska stevilka: 00386 (0) 80 70 60

Garancijski list

1. S tem garancijskim listom OWIM GmbH & Co.
KG, Stiftsbergstrafe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm,
Nem¢ija jamé&imo, da bo izdelek v garancij-
skem roku ob normalni in pravilni uporabi
brezhibno deloval in se zavezujemo, da bomo
ob izpolnjenih spodaj navedenih pogojih
odpravili morebitne pomanikljivosti in okva-
re zaradi napak v materialu ali izdelavi ozi-
roma po svoji presoji izdelek zamenijali ali
vrnili kupnino.

2. Garancija je veliavna na ozemlju Republike
Slovenije.

3. Garancijski rok za proizvod je 3 leta od da-
tuma izrogitve blaga. Datum izroditve blaga
je razviden iz raduna.

4. Kupec je dolZzan okvaro javiti poobladéenemu
servisu oziroma se informirati o nadaljnjih
postopkih na zgoraj navedeni telefonski ste-
vilki. Svetujemo vam, da pred tem natanéno
preberete navodila o sestavi in uporabi iz-
delka.

5. Kupec je dolZan pooblaiéenemu servisu pre-
dloZiti garancijski list in racun, kot potrdilo in
dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu izrocitve blaga.

6.

7.

V primeru, da proizvod popravlja nepoobla-
3&eni servis ali oseba, kupec ne more uve-
liavljati zahtevkov iz te garancije.

Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanije iz-
delka morajo biti lastnosti stvari same in ne
vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajaléeve oziroma
prodajaleve sfere. Kupec ne more uveljav-
liati zahtevkov iz te garancije, &e se ni drzal
prilozenih navodil za sestavo in uporabo iz-
delka ali &e je izdelek kakorkoli spremenijen
ali nepravilno vzdrzevan.

. Jamé&imo servis in rezervne dele 3e 3 leta

po preteku garancijskega roka.

. Obrabni deli oz. potro$ni material so izvzeti

iz garancije.

. Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje garan-

cije se nahajajo na dveh lo¢enih dokumentih
(garancijski list, ragun).

. Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izkljuéuje pra-

vic potro3nika, ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti
prodajalca za napake na blagu.

Prodaijalec:

Lidl Slovenija d.o.0. k.d., Pod lipami 1, SI-1218 Komenda
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Legenda pouzitych piktogrami

Cist pokyny!

Chrate akupack pfed
vysokymi teplotami a intenzivnim
slune&nim zdfenim.

Symboly nebezpedi s tdaiji o
prevenci Urazd osob nebo vzniku
hmotnych $kod

Chrafite akupack pred
vodou a vlhkosti.

Symboly s upozornim na informace
k lep&imu zachdzeni s vyrobkem.

Chrafite akupack pied ohném.

Pouzivéni v uzavienych mistnostech

Pojistka

Bezpecnostni upozornéni
Instrukce

Nevystavujte desti nebo vlhkosti.

Stfidavy proud / stfidavé napéti

Pozor! Horky povrch.
Hrozi nebezpedi popdleni.

Stejnosmérny proud / stejnosmérné
napéti

Vyrobek je sou&dsti vyrobni fady
Parkside X 20V TEAM.

Trida ochrany Il

Stupefi O: vyfukovéni chladiciho
vzduchu o pokojové teploté

Trida ochrany I

Stupefi |: az 250 °C (pfi pouziti
s dodanym reduké&nim néstav-

cem .)

Noste ochranné rukavice!

Stupeii Il: az 550 °C
(pfi pouziti s dodanym reduké&nim

ndstavcem [ 8])

Noste ochranu sluchu!

Redukéni néstavec

Pouzivejte ochranu zraku!

Symbol CE potvrzuje shodu se
smérnicemi ES, pfisludnymi pro
dany vyrobek.
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Aku horkovzdusna pistole 20V

® Uvod
Blahopfejeme Vam ke koupi
nového vyrobku. Rozhodli

@ W

|

N4 M jste se pro kvalitni produkt.
Ndvod k obsluze je sou&dsti tohoto vyrobku. Ob-
sahuje dilezité pokyny pro bezpeénost, pouziti
a likvidaci. Pfed pouzitim vyrobku se seznamte
se viemi pokyny k obsluze a bezpe&nostnimi
pokyny. PouZiveijte vyrobek jen popsanym zp{-
sobem a na uvedenych mistech. Pfi pfeddni vy-
robku ffeti osobé predeite i viechny podklady.

Vyrobek je uréen k odstrafovani nétérd na ma-
lych plochéch, k zahfivani (napf. smrifovacich
f8lii) a ke tvéreni a svafovani plastd. Vyrobek
mozete pouzit i k rozlepovdni lepenych spoji a
k rozmrazovdni vodovodniho rozvodu. Tento
vyrobek neni uréen k pouziti v rémci vydélecné
&innosti. Pouzitim pro vydéleénou &innost zanika
zéruka. Jakékoliv jiné pouZiti, které neni vyslovné
schvdleno v tomto navodu k obsluze, moZe zpo-
sobit poskozeni vyrobku a zévazné ohrozit uZi-
vatele. PouzZiti vyrobku za desté nebo ve vihkém
prostredi je zakdzdno. Vyrobce neruéi za skody
zpdsobené pouzitim v rozporu s uréenim nebo
chybnou obsluhou. Vyrobek je sou&asti vyrobni
fady Parkside X 20V TEAM a miZete ho pouzi-
vat s akumuldtory Fady Parkside X 20V TEAM.
Akumuldtory smite nabijet pouze pomoci nabi-

jeek Fady Parkside X 20V TEAM.

Opatrné vytdhnéte vyrobek z obalu a ovéfte,
zda obsahuje tyto sou&dsti:

1 aku horkovzdu3nd pistole
1 redukéni nastavec
1 plochy néstavec

1 reflektorovy ndstavec
1 ndvod k obsluze

Akumuldtor a nabijecka nejsou souddsti
dodaného vyrobku.

Vyfukovaci trubice

Vstup vzduchu

Vypinac

Odblokovaci spinag

Nabijegka

Akumulator

Odblokovaci tlagitko

Redukéni ndstavec {1

Reflektorovy néstavec

Plochy ndstavec

Spinag stuperi | (k vyfukovani vzduchu

o teploté az 250 °C)

Spinag stupe Il (k vyfukovani vzduchu
o teploté az 550 °C)

Spinag stupen O (k vyfukovdni chladiciho
vzduchu o pokojové teploté)

LED

Podstavec

10

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0
1

1

Vyrobek miZete pouzZivat ve tfech teplotnich
stupnich. Na stupni ,0” je vyfukovan chladici
vzduch o pokojové teploté. Na stupni ,|” dosa-
huje teplota vzduchu az 250 °C (pfi pouziti
dodaného redukéniho néstavee [8]). Na stupni
I dosahuje teplota vzduchu az 550 °C (pfi
pouziti dodaného redukéniho néstavce [8]).
Funkce ovladacich prvkd jsou uvedeny v nésle-
dujicim popisu.

Akumulétorova
horkovzdu3na
pistole:

PHLGA 20-Li C2
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Jmenovité vstupni
napéti:

Trida ochrany:
Doba provozu
na jedno nabiti
akumuldtoru:

20V=

/<@

2 Ah - 8 min. (stupef Il)
4 Ah - 16 min. (stupen Il)
Maximdlni

1701/min.

Stupefi I: az 250 °C (pfi
pouziti dodaného reduké-
niho néstavce [8)

Stupei II: az 550 °C (pfi
pouziti dodaného reduké-
niho néstavce [8])

Proces nabijeni:
4°C-40°C

Provoz: -20°C-50°C
Skladovani: 0°C-45°C

ﬂ 24317\ T\ Aktudini seznam kompatibility

akumuldtord najdete na strankach:

mnozstvi vzduchu:
Teplota vzduchu:

Teplota:

www.optimex-shop.com

Vyrobek je sou&dsti vyrobni fady Parkside
X 20V TEAM a mizete ho pouzivat s aku-
muldtory fady Parkside X 20V TEAM.
Akumuldtory fady Parkside X 20V TEAM
smite nabijet pouze pomoci nabijeéek fady

Parkside X 20V TEAM.
Akupack: PAP 20 B3~
Typ: Lithium-iontové
Jmenovité napéti: 20V=—=—=
Kapacita: 4 Ah
Energie: 80Wh
Pocet &lanka: 5
Teplota: max. +50 °C
Rychlonabijecka
akumulatora: PLG 20 C3*
Vstup/Input:

Jmenovité napéti: 230-240V~
Jmenovitd frekvence:  50Hz
Jmenovity pfikon: 120W
Pojistka (vnittni): 3,15A/ 225
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Vystup/Output:

Jmenovité napéti: 21,5V==
Jmenovity proud: 4,5A
Trida ochrany: /0]

* Akumuldtor a nabijecka nejsou souédsti doda-
ného vyrobku

Seznam kompatibility modelt akupackd
a doba nabijeni: tento vyrobek miuzete
pouzivat pouze s nasledujicimi aku-
packy:
Akupack typ PAP 20 B1, 2,0 Ah (dodévéme
samostatné): 35 minut
Akupack typ PAP 20 B3, PAPS 204 AT,
4,0 Ah (doddvéme samostatné): 60 minut
Akupack typ PAPS 208 A1, 8,0 Ah (dodé&-

vdme samostatné): 120 minut

Doporuéena teplota okolniho prostredi:

Proces nabijeni: +4 az +40°C
Provoz: +4 az +40°C
Skladovéni: +20 az +26 °C

® Bezpecnost

A

A\ Tento vyrobek miZe pfi nesprévném pouziti
zpUsobit zavazné Grazy. Z divodu zabré-
néni Urazd osob a vzniku hmotnych dkod
si bezpodmine&né preététe a dodrzujte
ndsledujici bezpecnostni pokyny a dobfe

se seznamte se viemi ovladdacimi prvky.

A\ Opatrné: Takio zabrénite nehodém a
Orazdm:

Pfiprava
N NEBEZPECi
OHROZENI ZIVOTA A NE-
HODY PRO MALE I VELKE
DETI! Tento vyrobek mohou pouzivat dati
od 8 let, osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smy-
slovymi nebo dusevnimi schopnosti nebo



s nedostateénymi zkusenostmi a znalostmi,
jestlize budou pod dohledem nebo byly po-
uéeny o bezpe&ném pouzivéni vyrobku a
chdpou nebezpedi, které z jeho pouZivani
vyplyvaji. Déti si nesmi s vyrobkem hrat. Déti
nesmi provadét &idténi a uZivatelskou ddrzbu

bez dohledu.

Déti musi byt pod dohledem, aby si s vyrob-

kem nehrdly.

Obsluha nebo uZivatel odpovidd za nehody,
Urazy nebo $kody zpdsobené jinym lidem
nebo jejich majetku.

Pouzivejte pouze ty néhradni dily a pfislusen-

stvi, které doddvé a doporuéuje vyrobce.
Pouziti sou&asti od jinych vyrobcd vede k
okamzitému zdaniku narokd na zdruéni plnéni.
Vyrobek musi byt vzdy &isty, suchy a bez
oleje nebo mazacich tukd.

Opatrné! Takio zabrdnite poskozeni
vyrobku a z toho pfipadné vyplyvajicimu
Urazu osob:

Prace s vyrobkem

Nepouzivejte vyrobek za dedté. Pracuijte
pouze za denniho svétla nebo pfi dobrém
osvétleni.
Nepracuijte s vyrobkem, pokud jste unaveni
nebo se nesoustiedite, nebo po poziti alko-
holu anebo lékd. Udélejte si vzdy véas pra-
covni prestavku. K préci pfistupujte s rozvahou.
Nikdy nezanechdaveite vyrobek na pracovi-
$ti bez dozoru. Pokud vyrobek nepouzivéte,
ale i b&hem pracovnich prestavek a pred
zahdjenim jakychkoliv ¢innosti na vyrobku,
jako je napf. vyména ndstavce, vyjméte
z vyrobku akumulétor.
Pokud nepostupuijete pfi pouzivani vyrobku
peclivé, mdze dojit k pozdru. Z tohoto ddvodu:
- budte opatrni, pokud vyrobek pouZivéte na
mistech, na kterych jsou hoflavé materidly;
- nepouzivejte vyrobek po del3i dobu na
jednom misté;
- nepouzivejte vyrobek ve vybuiném prosttedi;
- pamatuijte, Ze vysokd teplota se mize pie-
nést i na takové hoflavé materidly, které
jsou mimo vase zorné pole;

- po kazdém pouziti postavte vyrobek aku-
packem na podstavec. Pfed uskladn&nim
necheijte vyrobek vychladnout;

- nenechdvejte vyrobek nikdy bez dozory;

- pred nabijenim vyjméte dobijeci baterie
z vyrobky;

- vyjméte vybité baterie z vyrobku a bez-
pecné je zlikvidujte;

- pokud vyrobek uskladnite a nebudete ho
del3i dobu pouzivat, vyjméte baterie;

- nezkratujte napdijeci svorky.

V piipadé nebezpedi ihned vytdhnéte z

vyrobku akumuldtor.

Nikdy nepouzivejte vyrobek k vysouseni

vlaso.

Nikdy nemifte proudem horkého vzduchu

na osoby nebo zvifata.

Nedivejte se pfimo do otvoru ndstavce na

vyfukovaci trubici.

Nedotykeijte se horkych néstavc.

Udrzujte bezpe&nou vzddlenost mezi vystu-

pem ndstavce a obrabénou plochou nebo

obrobkem. Vyrobek se mize prehrat.

Zabrafite zkratovani pélo.

Doplhuijici bezpeénostni pokyny

Nepouzivejte z4dné pfislusenstvi, které ne-
doporuéuje firma PARKSIDE. To mdze mit
za ndsledek zasazeni elektrickym proudem
nebo vznik pozaru.

Dodrzujte bezpe&nostni pokyny a pokyny
k nabijeni a spravnému pouziti, které jsou
uvedeny v ndvodu k obsluze akumulatoru
a nabijecky Fady Parkside X 20V Team.
Podrobny popis procesu nabijeni a dalsi
informace najdete v tomto samostatném
ndvodu k obsluze.

A

NEBEZPECi OHROZENI ZIVOTA!
Uchovéveite baterie a akumuldtory mimo
dosah déti. Tento vyrobek miZete pouZivat
pouze s nize uvedenymi akumuldtory Park-

side 20V:
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PAP 20 B1/PAP 20 B2 2 Ah 5 &lanko
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 &lankd
PAPS 204 A1 4 Ah 5 &lankd
PAPS 208 A1 8 Ah 10 &lankd
NEBEZPECi VYBUCHU!
Nenabijeci baterie nikdy znovu
y nenabijejte. Akumuldtory nebo
baterie nezkratujte ani je neotevirejte. Mize
dojit k prehfati, pozdru nebo prasknuti.
Nikdy nehdzeijte baterie nebo akumuldtory
do ohné& ani do vody.
Nevystavujte baterie nebo akumulétory
mechanickému zatiZeni.

Riziko vyteéeni baterii/akumulatoru

Zabrafte extrémnim podminkdm a teplotdm,
napf. na topeni nebo na pfimém slunci, které
mohou negativné ovlivnit funkci baterii/aku-
muldtord.

V pfipadé vyte€eni baterii/akumulatord za-
brafite kontaktu chemikdlii s pokoZkou, ocima
a sliznicemi! Omyjte ihned postiZzend mista
dostategnym mnoZstvim &isté vody a vyhle-
deijte lékaFskou pomoc!

Py POUZIVAT OCHRANNE
u’@ RUKAVICE! Vyteklé i posko-
4 zené baterie nebo akumuldtory
mohou pfi kontaktu s pokoZkou zpUsobit jeji
poleptani. Noste proto vhodné ochranné
rukavice.
V pripadé vytegeni ihned odstrarite baterie
nebo akumulétory z vyrobku, abyste zabré-
nili jeho poskozeni.

Pfi del$im nepouzivani vyjméte baterie
nebo akumuldtory z vyrobku.

Nebezpedi poskozeni vyrobku

Pouziveijte jen uvedeny typ baterie nebo
akumuldtoru!

Vycistéte pred vioZenim baterii nebo akumu-
l&tord jejich kontakty suchou utérkou, kterd
nepousti vidkna, nebo vatovymi ty&inkamil

38 CZ

Tento vyrobek mohou pouzZivat déti od 8 let,
osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi
nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo s nedo-
stateénymi zkuSenostmi a znalostmi, jestlize
budou pod dohledem nebo byly pougeny
o bezpe&ném pouzivéni vyrobku a chapou
nebezpedi, kterd z jeho pouzZivéni vyplyvaiji.
Déti si nesmi s vyrobkem hrdt.
Déti nesmi bez dozoru provadét &isténi ani
vzivatelskou Gdrzbu.
Baterie, které nejsou uréeny k dobijeni, nikdy
znovu nenabijejte. Nedodrzeni tohoto po-
kynu moZe vést k nebezpednym situacim.
Pokud je vodi& poskozen, smi jej vyménit
pouze vyrobce nebo jeho servisni technik.
Chrarite elektrické sougasti pred vlhkosti.
Neponotujte pfisluiné dily do vody nebo
jinych kapalin, v opaéném pfipadé hrozi
nebezpedi zasazeni elektrickym proudem!
Nikdy nedrzte vyrobek pod tekouci vodou.
Dodrzujte pokyny k &idténi, o3etfovdni a
opravam.
Nabijegka je uréena vyhradné k pouziti ve
vnitfnich prostordch.

/\ UPOZORNEN:I! Pomoci této nabijecky

mizZete nabijet pouze nésleduijici akupacky:

Akupack Parkside 20V
PAP 20 B1 2 Ah 5 ¢&lankd
PAP 20 B2
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 &lankd
PAPS 204 A1l 4 Ah 5 ¢lankd
PAPS 208 Al 8 Ah 10 élanka

Aktudlni seznam kompatibility akumulétord
najdefe na strénkach www.optimex-shop.com.

@ Prvni pouziti

B&hem prvniho pouziti se miZe z vyrobku mirné
koufit. Kouf vznikd z poijiv, kterd se uvoluji bé-

hem prvniho pouZiti pisobenim tepla z izolaéni
fslie topného t&lesa. K dosazeni plynulého unikéni



musite vyrobek postavit akupackem do podstavce.
Pfi prvnim pouZiti musite pracovisté bezpodmineéné
odvétravat. Pokud je kouf/zdpach piili§ inten-

zivni, pfesufite se k prvnimu pouZiti vyrobku ven!

® Obsluha

K vyjmuti akumulétor® [ 6 ] z vyrobku stisknate
odblokovaci tlagitko | 7 | na akumulétoru a
vytéhnéte akumuldtor [6].

Ke vloZeni akumuldtoru [6] nasadte akumu-
lator [6] do vodicich prvkd na vyrobku.

Akumuldtor slysitelné zacvakne.

Stisknéte a podrzte stisknuty odblokovaci

spinac .

Stisknéte a podrzte vypina&[3 ] Nyni mizete

odblokovaci spinaé | 4 | uvolnit. Vyrobek ulozi

stupen, ktery ste nastavili pro préci, a opét
se spusti v naposledy nastaveném stupni.

- Stisknéte spina¢ stupné O k vyfu-
kovdni chladiciho vzduchu o pokojové
teploté.

- Stisknéte spinag stupné | [11] k vyfuko-
vani horkého vzduchu na stupni I. Vyrobek
dosdhne teploty vzduchu az 250 °C (pfi
pouziti dodaného redukéniho néstavee [8]).

- Stisknéte tlagitko stupné II k vyfu-
kovani horkého vzduchu na stupni Il.
Vyrobek dosahuije teploty vzduchu az
550 °C (pfi pouziti dodaného redukéniho
nastavce [8]).

K vypnuti uvolnéte vypina& [3] LED [14] nad

prepinadem stupid informuji o tom, ktery

stupefi je pravé na vyrobku nastaven.
K vychladnuti vyrobku po pouziti necheijte
1 . . .
vyrobek stat akupackem v podstavci.

A\ Pred provedenim vymény kruhovych né-
stavcd musite nechat kruhovy néstavec

a vyfukovaci trubici | 1] dostate&ns

vychladnout, abyste zabrdanili popdleni.

E] pe&nostni pfedpisy a vzdy pouzivejte

vyrobek s rozmyslem a opatrné.

PouzZiti je rozné. Vzdy dodrzujte bez-

Redukéni nastavec
Nasadte redukéni ndstavec | 8 | na vyfuko-
vaci trubici [ 1]. Redukéni néstavec [8] pou-
Zivejte k dosazeni bodového ohfevu.
E] Pfi pouziti redukéniho ndstavee | 8 | d&-
vejte pozor predeviim na zahfivéni v mist&
obrdbéni. V pfipadé pochybnosti nesméfujte

proudem vzduchu pfili§ dlouho na jedno misto,
tim zabrdnite pfehidti obrobku.

Plochy néastavec
Nasadte plochy néstavec |10 na vyfukovaci
trubici | 1 |.
Plochy ndstavec |10 pouzivejte k dosazeni

ohfevu vét3i plochy.
E] Pi pouziti plochého néstavce |10 déveijte
pozor predeviim na zahfivani mist kolem
mista, které obrdbite. Pozor, abyste nepfehrdli
nékterou soucdst v okoli.

Reflektorovy nastavec
Nasadte reflektorovy néstavec [9] na vyfu-
kovaci trubici [1]. Pouziveite reflektorovy
néstavec k pdjeni, cinovani trubek, nebo
ke smrifovani smrifovacich folii.

@ Cisténi/udriba/skladovani

Préce, které nejsou popsdny v fomto ndvodu
k obsluze, nechejte provést v nadem zdkaz-
nickém servisu. Nepokousejte se vyrobek sami
opravit, pokud k tomu nemdte odpovidajici
vzdélani. PouZivejte pouze origindini dily.
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Vyrobek udrzuijte stéle &isty. PouZivejte k &is-
téni kartééek nebo utérku, ne &istici prostredky
nebo rozpoustédia.

Skladuijte vyrobek v suchu mimo dosah déti.
Nez vyrobek uloZite do uzavienych mistnosti,
necheijte ho vychladnout.

Nepfebirame odpovédnost za $kody vyvolané

nasimi vyrobky, pokud byly tyto 3kody zpisobeny
nesprévnymi opravami vyrobku, pouZitim neori-
gindlnich dild nebo nesprévnym pouzitim vyrobku.

® Zlikvidovani

Obal se skladd z ekologickych materiéld, které
mozete zlikvidovat prostfednictvim mistnich sbé-
ren recyklovatelnych materiéld.

N Pfi tfidéni odpadu se fidte podle

&)  oznadeni obalovych materidls zkrat-
: kami (a) a &isly (b), s nasledujicim vy-

znamem: 1-7: umélé hmoty/20-22: papir a

lepenka/80-98: slozené latky.
E vyslouzZily vyrobek nevyhazujte do
== domovniho odpadu, ale ptedeite k

odborné likvidaci. O sbémdch a jejich otevira-

V z4jmu ochrany Zivotniho prostfedi

cich hodindch se mizZete informovat u piisluiné
spravy mésta nebo obce.

Vadné nebo vybité baterie resp. akumuldtory se
musi, podle smérnice 2006/66/ES a jejich pfi-
sludnych zmén, recyklovat. Baterie, akumuldtory
i vyrobek odevzdeijte zpét do nabizenych sbéren.
Ekologické skody v disledku
E chybné likvidace baterii/
akumulatorg!
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Baterie/akumuldtory se nesmi zlikvidovat v do-
mécim odpadu. Mohou obsahovat jedovaté t&zké
kovy a musi se zpracovdvat jako zvl&stni odpad.
Chemické symboly t&zkych kovd: Cd = kadmium,
Hg = rtut, Pb = olovo. Proto odevzdejte opote-
bované baterie/akumuldtory u komundlni sbérmny.

® Nadhradni dily/prislusenstvi

Pro ndhradni dily a pfislusenstvi nds kontaktujte
na servisnim telefonnim &isle nebo e-mailem.

Servisni telefonni &islo a e-mail jsou uvedeny na
posledni strénce této uzivatelské priruky. Vzdy
uvedte IAN: 436779_2304, pokud se pokusite

kontaktovat zdkaznicky servis.

® Zaruka

Vyrobek byl vyroben podle pfisnych smé&rnic kva-
lity a pfed doddnim peclivé otestovén. V pfipadé
materidlnich nebo vyrobnich vad méte zdkonnd
prava vici prodeici vyrobku. Vase zakonnd préva
nejsou nize uvedenou zdrukou nijak omezend.

Zéaruka na tento vyrobek je 3 roky od data za-
koupeni. Zaruéni doba zaé&ind dnem zakoupeni.
Origindl dokladu o zakoupeni si uschovejte na
bezpe&ném mist&, protoze tento doklad je vyza-
dovdn jako doklad o koupi.

Jakékoli poskozeni nebo zavady, které se vyskytly
iz v okamziku nakupu, musi byt nahlaseny ihned
po vybaleni vyrobku.

Pokud se u vyrobku béhem 3 let od data zakou-
peni projevi vada materidlu nebo vyrobni vada,
pak vam ho podle nasi volby bezplatné opra-
vime nebo vyménime. Zaruéni doba se po uz-
nané reklamaci neprodluZzuje. To plati také pro
vyménéné a opravené dily.

Tato zdruka je neplatnd, pokud byl vyrobek
poskozeny nebo nesprévné pouzivany anebo
udrzovany.



Zéaruka se kryje na materidlové a vyrobni vady.
Tato zdruka se nevztahuje na dily vyrobku, které
podléhaiji béZnému opotiebeni, a tim plati jako

opottebitelné dily (napt. baterie, hadice, inkous-
tové barevné patrony), ani se nevztahuje na po-

3kozeni rozbitnych dild, napf. spinagd nebo dild
ze skla.

K zaijisténi rychlého zpracovani vasi zdlezitosti
se fid'te ndsledujicimi pokyny:

Pipravte si origindl doklad z prodejny a é&islo
polozky (IAN 436779_2304) jako doklad

o zakoupeni zboZi.

Cislo polozky najdete na typovém stitku, vyryté
na vyrobku, na Gvodni strdnce navodu k obsluze
(dole vlevo) nebo na nélepce na zadni nebo
spodni strané vyrobku.

Pokud se vyskytnou funk&ni nebo jiné zdvady,
kontaktujte telefonicky nebo e-mailem nize uve-
dené servisni oddéleni.

Pokud je vyrobek vadny, mizZete ho zdarma
odeslat na uvedenou adresu servisu. Nezapo-
mefite pfiloZit pivodni doklad o nékupu (pokladni

doklad) a struény pisemny popis, ve kterém uve-

dete podrobnosti zédvady a okamzik vzniku zé-
vady.

@ Servis Ceska republika
Tel.: 800600632
E-Mail: owim@lidl.cz

q3
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Legenda pouzitych piktogramov

Precitajte si pokyny!

Chrénte akumulétor pred
silnym teplom a stalym slne¢nym
Ziarenim.

Oznaéenie nebezpelenstva s Gdajmi

na zabrdnenie zraneniam oséb a
vecnym $koddm

Chrante akumuldtor pred
vodou a vlhkostou.

Informaénéd znacka s informdciami
pre lepsiu manipuléciu s vyrobkom

Chrénte akumulétor pred
ohfiom.

DU QIR

Pouzivanie v uzatvorenych
miestnostiach

Poistka

Bezpecnostné upozornenia
Manipulaéné pokyny

Nevystavujte dazdu alebo vlhku.

Striedavy prid/napdtie

Pozor! Hordce povrchy.
Existuje nebezpecenstvo
popdlenia.

B

Jednosmerny prod/napétie

X0lecoen

Vyrobok je si&astfou radu

Parkside X 20V TEAM.

Trieda ochrany |l

g

Stupef O: Vyfukovanie vzduchu
pri izbovej teplote na Géely
chladenia

Trieda ochrany Il

Stupefi |: Do 250 °C (pri pouziti
prilozenej redukénej dyzy [8])

Noste ochranné rukavice!

Stupedi II: Do 550 °C (pri pouziti
prilozenej redukénej dyzy [8])

Noste ochranu sluchul

Redukénd dyza

0®S" "

Noste ochranu o&il

Cce

Znacka CE potvrdzuje zhodu so
smernicami EU vzfahujicimi sa
na tento vyrobok.
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Akumulatorova teplovzdusna
pistol 20V

BlahoZeldme Vé&m ku kdpe

® Uvod

(@ I!!I Végho nového vyrobku. Roz-
N hodli ste sa pre velmi kvalitny
vyrobok. Ndavod na obsluhu je stéasfou tohto
vyrobku. Obsahuje délezité upozornenia tyka-
joce sa bezpecnosti, pouzivania a likvidécie.
Skér ako za&nete vyrobok pouzivaf, obozndmte
sa so vietkymi pokynmi k obsluhe a bezpe&nosti.
Vyrobok pouZivaite iba v silade s popisom a v
uvedenych oblastiach pouzZivania. V pripade po-
stopenia vyrobku dal3im osobdm odovzdaijte qj
vietky dokumenty patriace k vyrobku.

Vyrobok je vhodny na odstrafiovanie farebnych
néterov z malych povrchov, na ohrievanie (napr.
zmrifovacich hadigiek) a na tvarovanie a zvdra-
nie plastov. MéZe sa pouzif na povolovanie le-
penych spojov a na rozmrazovanie vodovodnych
potrubi. Tento vyrobok nie je uréeny na komeréné
pouzitie. V pripade komeréného pouzivania za-
niké& zaruka. Kazdé iné pouzivanie, ktoré sa v
tomto ndvode na pouzivanie vyslovne nepovoluie,
méze viest k poskodeniam vyrobku a znamenaf
vdzne nebezpedenstvo pre jeho pouZivatela.
Pouzivanie vyrobku v dazdi alebo vo vlhkom
prostredi je zakdzané. Vyrobca neruéi za skody,
ktoré vznikli v désledku pouzivania, ktoré nie je
v stlade s uréenym G&elom, alebo nesprévneho
ovlddania. Vyrobok je si¢asfou radu Parkside
X 20V TEAM a mozno ho prevadzkovat s aku-
muld&torovymi batériami radu Parkside X 20V
TEAM. Akumulétorové batérie sa mézu nabijaf
len pomocou nabijadiek radu Parkside X 20V
TEAM.
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Vyrobok opatrne vyberte z obalu a skontroluite,
&i sU nasledujice Casti kompletné:

1 akumulétorové teplovzduing pistol
1 redukéné dyza

1 plochéd dyza

1 reflektorovd dyza

1 névod na pouzivanie

Akumuldtorova batéria a nabijacka nie
s0 soéasfou dodavky.

Vyfukovacia rirka
Privod vzduchu
Zapina&/vypinaé
Odblokovaci spina&
Nabijacka
Akumulétorové batéria
Odblokovacie tlacidlo
Redukéné dyza T
Reflektorova dyza
Plochd dyza

EERENEENENE

Spinag so stupiiom | (na vyfukovanie

vzduchu s teplotou do 250 °C)

Spinag so stupiiom Il (na vyfukovanie
vzduchu s teplotou do 550 °C)

Spinaé so stupfiom O (na vyfukovanie vzdu-

chu izbovej teploty na G&ely chladenia)

LED disdy
Podstavec

Vyrobok mozno prevadzkovat v troch teplotnych
stupfioch. Na stupni 0" sa vzduch izbovej tep-
loty vyfukuje na G&ely chladenia. Na stupni ,|” sa
dosiahne maximélina teplota vzduchu 250 °C
(pri pouZiti prilozenej redukénej dyzy [8]). Na
stupni |l dosiahne vyrobok maximalnu teplotu
vzduchu 550 °C (pri pouZiti priloZenej redukénej
dyzy [8]). Funkcia ovlddacich prvkov je uvedend

v nasledujicich opisoch.



Akumuldtorova
teplovzduind pistol: PHLGA 20-Li C2
Menovité

20V=—=

/<@

2 Ah - 8 min (stuper 1)
4 Ah - 16 min (stuped 1)

vstupné napdtie:
Trieda ochrany:
Doba chodu
akumuldtora:

Maximélne

1701/min

Stupefi I: Do 250 °C (pri
pouziti pribalenej reduké-
nej dyzy [8])

Stupedi II: Do 550 °C (pri
pouziti priloZenej redukénej
dyzy [8])

Nabijanie: 4 °C - 40°C
Prevadzka: 20 °C - 50°C
Skladovanie: 0°C - 45°C

PN PZXLYZXE Aktudlny zoznam s Gdajmi

o kompatibilite akumuldtorovej batérie ndj-
dete na: www.optimex-shop.com

Vyrobok je si¢asfou radu Parkside X 20V
TEAM a mozno ho prevédzkovat s akumu-
l&torovymi batériami radu Parkside X 20V
TEAM.

Akumuldtorové batérie radu Parkside X 20V
TEAM sa mézu nabijaf len pomocou nabi-

jaciek radu Parkside X 20V TEAM.

mnozstvo vzduchu:
Teplota vzduchu:

Teplota:

Akumulator: PAP 20 B3~
Typ: Litiovo-iénova
Menovité napdtie: 20V =
Kapacita: 4 Ah
Energeticka

kapacita: 80Wh

Pocet &lankov: 5

Teplota: max. +50 °C
Akumulatorova
rychlonabija¢ka: PLG 20 C3*
Vstup/input:

Menovité napdtie: ~ 230-240V~
Menovitd frekvencia: 50 Hz

Menovity prikon: 120W
Poistka (vnitornd): 3,15A/ 225
Vystup/output:

Menovité napétie: 21,5V==
Menovity prid: 4,5A

Trieda ochrany: /9]

* Akumuldtorovd batéria a nabijacka nie so
soéasfou dodavky

Zoznam kompatibilnych modelov

akumulatorov a doby nabijania:

Tento vyrobok mozno prevadzkovat

len s nasledujucimi akumulatormi:
Akumuldtor typu PAP 20 B1, 2,0 Ah (dostupny
samostatne): 35 minGt
Akumuldtor typu PAP 20 B3, PAPS 204 A1,
4,0 Ah (dostupny samostatne): 60 minit
Akumulétor typu PAPS 208 AT, 8,0 Ah
(dostupny samostatne): 120 minGt

Odporuéand teplota okolia:

Nabijanie: +4 do +40°C
Prevadzka: +4 do +40°C
Skladovanie: +20 do +26°C

® Bezpednost

A

A Tento vyrobok méZe pri nesprdvnom pouzi-
van{ spdsobif vdzne poranenia. Aby ste
predisli zraneniu os6b a vecnym $koddm,
preditajte si a dodrziavajte nasledujice
bezpecnostné upozornenia a dékladne sa
obozndmte so vietkymi ovlddacimi prvkami.

/A Pozor: Takio predidete irazom a zraneniam:

E \ZL{).\\113] NEBEZPE-

Priprava
% CENSTVO OHROZENIA ZI-
VOTA A NEBEZPECENSTVO
NEHODY PRE MALE A STARSIE DETI!

Tento vyrobok mézu pouzivaf deti od 8
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rokov, ako aj osoby so znizenymi psychickymi,
senzorickymi alebo mentdlnymi schopnos-
fami alebo s nedostatkom skisenosti a ve-
domosti, ak st pod dozorom, alebo ak boli
poucené v suvislosti s bezpednym pouziva-
nim vyrobku, a ak porozumeli nebezpecen-
stvém spojenym s jeho pouZivanim. Deti sa
s vyrobkom nesm hrat. Cistenie a ddrzbu
nesmy vykondvat deti bez dozoru.

Deti by mali byf pod dozorom, aby sa za-
bezpetilo, Ze sa s vyrobkom nebudi hrat.
Obsluhujica osoba alebo pouzivatel je
zodpovedny za nehody alebo Zkody spéso-
bené inym osobdm alebo na ich vlastnictve.
PouzZivaite iba ndhradné diely a prislusenstvo,
ktoré doddva a odport&a vyrobca. Pouzitie
cudzich dielov vedie k okamZitej strate ndroku
na zdruku.

Vyrobok musi byt vzdy &isty, suchy a zba-
veny oleja alebo mazacich tukov.

/A Opatrne! Takto predidete poskodeniam

vyrobku a pripadnym, z toho vyplyvajicim
poraneniam osdb:

Préca s vyrobkom

Nepouzivaijte vyrobok v dazdi. Pracuijte len
pri dennom alebo dobrom osvetleni.
Nepracuijte s vyrobkom, ak ste unaveny,
nesustredeny alebo po konzumdcii alkoholu
alebo liekov. V sprévnych intervaloch robte
prestavky. Pri prci postupujte rozvazne.
Nikdy nenechdévaite vyrobok na pracovisku
bez dozoru. Akumuldtorovi batériu vyberte
z vyrobku, ak ho nepouzivate, ak ste si uro-
bili pracovn prestavku, ako aj pred vietkymi
pracami na vyrobku, ako je napriklad vymena
dyzy.

Neopatrné pouzivanie vyrobku méze viest

k vzniku poZiaru. Preto:

- Bud'te opatrni pri pouzivani vyrobku na
miestach, kde sa nachddzaijo horlavé
materidly;

- Nepouzivaijte vyrobok na rovnakom mieste
dlhsi &as;

- NepouzZivaite vyrobok v explozivnom
prostredi;
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- Maijte na paméti, ze teplo sa méze preniest
na horlavé materidly, ktoré nie s vo vidi-
telnej oblasti;

- Vyrobok po kazdom pouZiti s akumuldtorom
umiestnite na podstavec. Néslednej ho ne-
chaite pred uskladnenim vychladnif;

- Nenechdavaite vyrobok bez dozoru, ked' je
zapnuty.

- Pred nabijanim odstrarite dobijatelné batérie
z vyrobkuy;

- Vybité batérie vyberte z vyrobku a bezpeéne
ich zlikvidujte.

- Ak planujete vyrobok dlhsi ¢as skladovaf
nepouzivany, vyberte z neho batérie;

- Neskratujte napdjacie svorky.

V pripade nebezpeéenstva vyberte akumu-

I&torovi batériu okamzite z vyrobku.

Vyrobok nikdy nepouZivajte ako susi¢ vlasov.

Horici prid vzduchu nikdy nesmerujte na

osoby alebo zvieratd.

Nepozerajte sa priamo do otvoru dyzy na

vyfukovacej rorke.

Nedotykaijte sa dyzy, ked' je horica.

Dodrziavaijte vzdialenost medzi vystupom z

dyzy a obrédbanym povrchom alebo obré-

banym predmetom. Vyrobok by sa mohol
prehriaf.

Predchddzaite zoskratovaniu pélov.

Dopliiujuce bezpeénostné upozornenia

Nepouzivaijte Ziadne prisludenstvo, ktoré
neodporica spolognost PARKSIDE. To méze
viesf k zasahu elektrickym prodom alebo
poziaru.

Dodrziavaijte bezpednostné upozornenia a
pokyny k nabijaniu a sprévnemu pouzivaniu,
ktoré si uvedené v ndvode na pouzivanie
vésho akumulédtora a vadej nabijacky radu
Parkside X 20V Team. Podrobnejii opis k
nabijaniu a dalsie informdcie ndjdete v
tomto samostatnom névode na obsluhu.



A

NEBEZPECENSTVO OHROZENIA

ZIVOTA! Batérie/akumuldtorové batérie

drzte mimo dosahu deti. Tento vyrobok mozno

prevadzkovaf iba s dalej uvedenymi aku-

mulatorovymi batériami Parkside 20V:

PAP 20 B1/PAP 20 B2 2 Ah 5 ¢lénkov

PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 &lankov

PAPS 204 A1 4 Ah 5 &lankov

PAPS 208 A1 8 Ah 10 &lankov
NEBEZPECENSTVO EXPLO-
ZIE! Nenabijatelné batérie nikdy
znova nenabijajte. Batérie/aku-

muldtorové batérie neskratujte a/alebo ne-

otvérajte. Nésledkom méze byt prehriatie,

poziar alebo explézia.

Batérie/akumuldtorové batérie nikdy nehddzte

do ohfia alebo vody.

Nevystavujte batérie/akumuldtorové batérie

mechanickej zéfazi.

Riziko vyteéenia batérii/akumulatoro-
vych batérii

Zabrdiite extrémnym podmienkam a teplotam,
ktoré by mohli pésobit na batérie/akumulé-
torové batérie, napr. na radigtoroch/vplyvom
priameho slneéného Ziarenia.
Ak batérie/akumulatorové batérie vytiekli,
zabréiite kontaktu pokozky, o&i a sliznic s
chemikdliamil lhned' vyplachnite postihnuté
miesta Cistou vodou a vyhladaite lekdaral
& NOSTE OCHRANNE RUKA-
t@ VICE! VyteZené alebo poskodené
A batérie/akumuldtorové batérie
mézu pri kontakte s pokozkou spésobif po-
leptanie. V takom pripade preto noste vhodné
ochranné rukavice.
V pripade vyteéenia batérii/akumuldtorovych
batérii ich ihned' vyberte z vyrobku, aby ste
predisli vzniku $kad.
Ak vyrobok dlh3i &as nepouzZivate, vyberte
z neho batérie/akumuldtorové batérie.

Riziko poskodenia vyrobku

Pouzivajte vyhradne uvedeny typ batérii/
akumuldtorovych batériil

Kontakty na batérii/akumulatorovej batérii
&istite suchou handri¢kou, ktord nepista
vldkna, alebo vatovou tyinkou!

Tento vyrobok mézu pouzivaf deti od 8 rokov,
ako aj osoby so znizenymi psychickymi, sen-
zorickymi alebo dusevnymi schopnosfami
alebo s nedostatkom skisenosti a vedomosti,
ak st pod dozorom, alebo ak boli pougené
v stvislosti s bezpeénym pouzivanim vyrobku
a ak porozumeli nebezpecenstvam spojenym
s jeho pouzivanim. Deti sa s vyrobkom ne-
smo hratf.

Cistenie a 4drzbu pristroja nesmd vykonavaf
deti bez dozoru.

Nedobijatelné batérie nikdy nenabijaite.
Nere3pektovanie méze viest k nebezpe&-
nym situdciam.

Ak je vedenie tohto vyrobku pogkodené,
smie ho nahradif iba vyrobca alebo jeho
servisny zdstupca.

Chrarite elektrické Easti pred vihkostou.
Nepondraite prisluiné Casti do vody alebo
inych kvapalin, inak vznik& nebezpe&enstvo
zésahu elektrickym pradom! Vyrobok nikdy
nedrzte pod tecicou vodou. Redpektujte
pokyny tykajice sa &istenia, starostlivosti a
0drzby.

Nabija¢ka je vhodnd iba na pouzivanie v
interiéri.

POZOR! Této nabijacka je uréend iba na
nabijanie nasledujicich akumuldtorov:

Akumulator Parkside 20 V
PAP 20 B1 2 Ah 5 &lankov
PAP 20 B2
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 ¢&lankov
PAPS 204 A1l 4 Ah 5 ¢&lankov
PAPS 208 A1l 8 Ah 10 ¢&lankov
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Aktudlny zoznam kompatibility akumuléto-
rovych batérii ndjdete na:
www.optimex-shop.com.

® Prvé uvedenie do prevadzky

Pri prvom pouzivani méze unikaf frochu dymu.
Dym vzniké zo spojovacich prostriedkov, ktoré
sa pri prvom pouZiti uvolfiujo teplom z izolagnej
félie vyhrievania. Aby sa dosiahlo plynulé uni-
kanie dymu, polozte vyrobok s akumulatorom
na jeho podstavec. Pracovné prostredie pri pr-
vom pouziti bezpodmienedne vyvetrajte. Ak by
mala byf tvorba dymu/zapachu prilig silng, prvé
uvedenie do prevadzky presufite na volné
priestranstvol

® Obsluha

Na vybratie akumuldtorovej batérie [6] z
vyrobku stlagte odblokovacie tlagidlo | 7| na
akumuldtorovej batérii a vytiahnite akumuld-
torov( batériu [6 ]

Pri vkladani akumuldtorovej batérie [6] za-
sufite akumuldtorovi batériu [6 ] pozdiz vo-
diacej lidty vyrobku. Pogutelne zapadne.

Stla¢te odblokovaci spinaé | 4 | a podrzte

ho stlaceny.

Stlagte zapina&/vypinag | 3 | a podrzte ho

stlageny. Odblokovaci spinag [4] mézete

pustit. Vyrobok uloZi stupef, v ktorom ste
pracovali, a znova sa spusti v poslednom
pouzitom stupni.

- Stlacte spinag so stupfiom O na
vyfukovanie vzduchu izbovej teploty na Geely
chladenia.

- Stlaéte spina¢ so stupfiom | E na

vyfukovanie horiceho vzduchu s teplotou
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zodpovedaijicou stupfiu |. Vyrobok dosiahne
maximdlnu teplotu vzduchu 250 °C (pri
pouzivani prilozenej redukénej dyzy [8]).

- Stlagte spina so stupfiom |l na
vyfukovanie horiiceho vzduchu s teplotou
zodpovedaijiicou stupiiu II. Vyrobok dosiahne
teplotu vzduchu 550 °C (pri pouziti prilo-
enej redukénej dyzy [8]).

Na vypnutie pustite zapina&/vypina& ,

LED diédy 14| nad prepinagom signalizuji,

v ktorom stupni sa vyrobok momentdlne

prevadzkuje.
E] Po pouziti nechajte vyrobok s akumulé-
torovou batériou stéf na podstavci, aby

mohol vyrobok vychladnut.

/A Pred vymenou pridavnych dyz musia pridavnd
dyza a vyfukovacia rirka [1]
dostatoéne vychladnif, aby nedoslo k po-
péleninam.

Mozné st rézne spdsoby pouzitia. Vzdy
dodrZiavajte bezpe&nostné upozornenia
a s vyrobkom manipulujte opatrne a obozretne.

Redukéna dyza
Zastréte redukent dyzu | 8 | na vyfukovaciu
rorku [1]. Redukénd dyzu [ 8] pouzivaite na

dosiahnutie bodového zohrievania.

(1]

obrdbania. V pripade pochybnosti nezostévaite
prili§ dlho na jednom mieste, aby ste zabranili
prehriativ obrabaného predmetu.

Pri pouzivani redukénej dyzy | 8 | davaite

pozor hlavne na teplo vznikajice v mieste

Plochéa dyza
Zastrete plochd dyzu [10] na vyfukovaciu
rorku [1 ]
Plochd dyzu |10 pouzite na docielenie
plochého zohriatia.



Pri préci s plochou dyzou 10| d4vajte
pozor hlavne na teplo vznikajice v pri-
[ahlych bodoch obrdbaného miesta. Aby sa v

pripade pochybnosti neprehrial Ziadny susedny
diel.

Reflektorova dyza
Zastréte reflektorovi dyzu [9] na vyfukovaciu
rorku [ 1], Reflektorovi dyzu pouzivaite na
spdjkovanie, cinovanie rir, ako aj zmrifova-
nie zmrifovacich hadic.

® Cistenie/udriba/skladovanie

A\ Préce, ktoré nie s6 v tomto névode na pou-
Zivanie popisané, nechaijte vykonat nami
autorizovanym zdkaznickym centrom. Ne-
pokisajte sa opravovat vyrobok sami, opra-
vujte ho iba vtedy, ak méte na to vzdelanie.
Pouzivaite iba origindlne diely.

Vyrobok udrZiavajte stdle v &istom stave. Na
Cistenie pouzivaite kefu alebo handricku, nie
viak &istiaci prostriedok alebo rozpusfadlo.

Vyrobok skladujte na suchom mieste mimo
dosahu deti.

Vyrobok nechaijte ochladit, skér nez ho
odloZite v uzatvorenych priestoroch.

Nerucime za 3kody spdsobené nadimi vyrobkami,
ak tieto boli spésobené neodbornou opravou
alebo pouzitim inych nez origindlnych dielov,
resp. vyrobok nebol pouzivany podla uréenia.

® Likvidacia
Obal pozostava z ekologickych materidlov, ktoré
mézete odovzdat na miestnych recyklagnych
zbernych miestach.
N Viimaite si prosim ozna&enie obalo-
&  vych materidlov pre triedenie odpady,
B s0 oznadené skratkami (a) a cislami
(b) s nasledujdcim vyznamom: 1-7: Plasty/20-22:
Papier a kartén/80-98: Spojené latky.

Ak vyrobok dosloZil, v z&ujme ochrany
Zivotného prostredia ho neodhodte
do domového odpadu, ale odovzdaite
na odborng likvidéciu. Informdcie o zbernych
miestach a ich otvaracich hodindch ziskate na
Vasej prisluinej spréve.

Defekiné alebo pouzité batérie/akumulétorové
batérie musia byt odovzdané na recyklaciv podia
smernice 2006/66/ES a jej zmien. Batérie/
akumuldtorové batérie a/alebo vyrobok odo-
vzdaite prostrednictvom dostupnych zbernych
stredisk.

A

Batérie/akumuldtorové batérie sa nesmu likvidovaf
spolu s domovym odpadom. Mézu obsahovaf
jedovaté fazké kovy a je potrebné zaobchddzaf
s nimi ako s nebezpe&nym odpadom. Chemické
znagky fazkych kovov st nasledovné: Cd = kad-
mium, Hg = ortuf, Pb = olovo. Opotrebované
batérie/akumuldtorové batérie preto odovzdaijte
v komundlnej zberni.

Nespravna likvidacia batérii/
akumulatorovych batérii niéi
Zivotné prostredie!

® Nahradné diely/prislusenstvo

Ndhradné diely a prislusenstvo mézete ziskaf
na servisnom telefénnom ¢&isle alebo e-mailom.
Servisné telefénne &islo a e-mailové adresa so
uvedené na poslednej strane tejto pouzivatelskej
priru€ky. Pri kontaktovani zékaznickeho servisu
vzdy uvedte IAN: 436779_2304.

SK 49



® Zaruka

Vyrobok bol starostlivo vyrobeny v stlade s pris-
nymi smernicami kvality a pred dodanim dékladne
ofestovany. V pripade materidlovych alebo vyrob-
nych chyb mate zdkonné préva voéi predajcovi
vyrobku. Va3e z&konné prava nie si Ziadnym
spdsobom obmedzené na3ou zérukou uvede-
nou nizsie.

Zéruka na tento vyrobok je 3 roky od dé&tumu
nékupu. Z&ruéné doba zadina plynif dédtumom
kopy. Originél dokladu o kipe si uschovajte na
bezpe&nom mieste, pretoze tento doklad je po-
trebny ako dékaz o kipe.

Akékolvek poskodenie alebo nedostatky pritomné
uz v &ase nékupu je potrebné nahlésit ihned po
vybaleni vyrobku.

Ak sa v priebehu 3 rokov od datumu zakidpenia
preukdze, Ze vyrobok vykazuje chyby materidlu
alebo spracovania, podla vlastného uvazenia
Vém ho bezplatne opravime alebo vymenime.
Zé&ruénd doba sa na zéklade poskytnutej zarué-
nej reklamdacie nepred|Zuje. To plati aj pre vyme-
nené alebo opravené diely.

Této zdruka je neplatng, ak bol vyrobok posko-
deny alebo nesprdvne pouzivany alebo udrzia-
vany.

Zéruka sa vzfahuje na chyby materidlu a vyrobné
chyby. Této zéruka sa nevzfahuje na &asti vyrobku,
kioré podliehaji beznému opotrebovaniu, a preto
sa povazuju za opotrebovatelné diely (napr.
batérie, nabijatelné batérie, hadice, atramentové
kazety), ani na poskodenie krehkych &asti, napr.
spinacov alebo &asti zo skla.

V zdujme rychleho spracovania Ziadosti sa
riadte nasledujdcimi pokynmi:
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Ako doklad o kipe maijte pripraveny originalny
doklad o kipe a é&islo polozky (IAN
436779_2304).

Cislo vyrobku néjdete na typovom 3titku, rytine
vyrobku, prednej strane ndvodu na obsluhu (dole
vlavo) alebo ako ndlepku na zadnej alebo spod-
nej strane vyrobku.

Ak by sa vyskytli chyby funkcie alebo iné nedo-
statky, najprv telefonicky alebo e-mailom kontak-
tujte dalej uvedené servisné oddelenie.

Len &o sa vyrobok oznadi za chybny, mézete
ho bezplatne vrdtit na adresu servisu, ktord vém
bola ozndmend. Uistite sa, Ze ste prilozili origi-
ndl dokladu o kipe (pokladniény doklad) a struény
pisomny opis, v ktorom uvediete podrobnosti o
chybe a &ase jej vzniku.

(K Servis Slovensko
Tel.: 0800 008158
E-podta: owim@lidl.sk
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Legende der verwendeten Piktogramme

Anweisungen lesen!

Schiitzen Sie den Akkupack vor
Hitze und dauerhafter intensiver
Sonneneinstrahlung.

Gefahrenzeichen mit Angaben
zur Verhitung von Personen- oder
Sachschaden

Schijtzen Sie den Akkupack vor
Wasser und Feuchtigkeit.

Hinweiszeichen mit Informationen
zum besseren Umgang mit dem
Produkt

Schiitzen Sie den Akkupack vor
Feuer.

Gebrauch in geschlossenen
Réumen

Sicherung

Sicherheitshinweise
Handlungsanweisungen

Nicht Regen oder Feuchtigkeit
aussetzen.

Wechselstrom /-spannung

Achtung! Heifle Oberfléche.
Es besteht Verbrennungsgefahr.

Gleichstrom /-spannung

Das Produkt ist Teil der Serie
Parkside X 20V TEAM.

Schutzklasse Il

Stufe O: Luft mit Raumtemperatur
ausblasen zum Kihlen

Schutzklasse [l

Stufe I: bis zu 250 °C
(bei Gebrauch der mitgelieferten

Reduzierdiise [8])

Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe!

Stufe II: bis zu 550 °C
(bei Gebrauch der mitgelieferten

Reduzierdiise [8])

Tragen Sie einen Gehérschutz!

Reduzierdiise

Tragen Sie einen Augenschutz!

Das CE-Zeichen bestdtigt die
Konformitét mit den fir das Pro-
dukt zutreffenden EU-Richtlinien.




Akku-HeiBluftgeblédse 20V

@ Einleitung
Wir begliickwiinschen Sie
zum Kauf lhres neuen Pro-

A
@ dukts. Sie haben sich damit

fir ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die
Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Produkts.

Sie enthdlt wichtige Hinweise fir Sicherheit, Ge-
brauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der
Benutzung des Produkis mit allen Bedien- und
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das
Produkt nur wie beschrieben und fiir die ange-
gebenen Einsatzbereiche. Héndigen Sie alle
Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkis an
Dritte mit aus.

Das Produkt ist zum Entfernen von Farbanstrichen
auf kleinen Flachen, zum Erwdrmen (z. B. von
Schrumpfschlduchen) und zum Verformen und
VerschweiBen von Kunststoffen geeignet. Es kann
zum Lésen von Klebeverbindungen und zum
Auftauen von Wasserleitungen verwendet wer-
den. Dieses Produkt ist nicht zur gewerblichen
Nutzung geeignet. Bei gewerblichem Einsatz er-
lischt die Garantie. Jede andere Verwendung, die
in dieser Betriebsanleitung nicht ausdriicklich
zugelassen wird, kann zu Schdden am Produkt
fihren und eine ernsthafte Gefahr fir den Be-
nutzer darstellen. Die Benutzung des Produkts
im Regen oder in feuchter Umgebung ist verbo-
ten. Der Hersteller haftet nicht fir Schaden, die
durch bestimmungswidrigen Gebrauch oder fal-
sche Bedienung verursacht wurden. Das Produkt
ist Teil der Serie Parkside X 20 V TEAM und kann
mit Akkus der Parkside X 20 V TEAM Serie be-
trieben werden. Die Akkus dirfen nur mit Lade-
gerdten der Serie Parkside X 20 V TEAM

geladen werden.

Nehmen Sie das Produkt vorsichtig aus der Pa-
ckung und priifen Sie, ob die nachfolgenden
Teile vollstéindig sind:

1 Akku-HeiBluftgeblase
1 Reduzierdise

1 Flachendise

1 Reflektordiise

1 Betriebsanleitung

Akku und Ladegerdét sind nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten.

Ausblasrohr

Lufteinlass

Ein-/Ausschalter

Entriegelungsschalter

Ladegerdt

Akku

Entriegelungstaste

Reduzierdiise [T

Reflektordiise

Flachendiise

Schalter Stufe | (zum Ausblasen von

Temperaturen bis zu 250 °C)

Schalter Stufe Il (zum Ausblasen von
Temperaturen bis zu 550 °C)

Schalter Stufe O (zum Ausblasen von Luft
mit Raumtemperatur zum Kihlen)

LED’s

Standfuf’

[slo]e]~o [l ]w]~]=]

Das Produkt l&sst sich in drei Temperaturstufen
betreiben. Auf Stufe ,0” wird Raumtemperatur
zum Kihlen ausgeblasen. Auf Stufe ,1” wird eine
Lufttemperatur von bis zu 250 °C erreicht (bei
Gebrauch der mitgelieferten Reduzierdiise [8]).
Auf Stufe Il erreicht das Produkt eine Lufttemperatur
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von bis zu 550 °C (bei Gebrauch der mitgelie-
ferten Reduzierdise [8]). Die Funkfion der Be-
dienteile entnehmen Sie bitte den
nachfolgenden Beschreibungen.

Akku-HeiBluft-

geblase: PHLGA 20-Li C2

Nenneingangs-

spannung: 20V=—=

Schutzklasse: /<@

Laufzeit Akku: 2 Ah - 8 min (Stufe Il)
4 Ah - 16 min (Stufe Il)

maximale

Luftmenge: 1701/min

Lufttemperatur: Stufe I: bis zu 250 °C (bei
Gebrauch der mitgelieferten
Reduzierdiise [8])
Stufe Il: bis zu 550 °C (bei
Gebrauch der mitgelieferten
Reduzierdise [8])

Temperatur: Ladevorgang: 4 °C-40°C

Betrieb: -20 °C-50°C
Lagerung: 0 °C-45°C

PN IZXOTIT] Eine aktuelle Liste der

Akkukompatibilitdt finden Sie unter:
www.optimex-shop.com

Das Produkt ist Teil der Serie Parkside

X 20V TEAM und kann mit Akkus der Park-
side X 20V TEAM Serie betrieben werden.
Akkus der Serie Parkside X 20V TEAM
dirfen nur mit Ladegeréten der Serie

Parkside X 20V TEAM geladen werden.

Akkupack: PAP 20 B3~
Typ: Lithium-lonen
Bemessungsspannung: 20V===
Kapazitét: 4 Ah

Energie: 80Wh
Anzahl der Zellen: 5

Temperatur: max. +50 °C
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Akku-Schnellladegerét: PLG 20 C3*

Eingang/Input:
Bemessungsspannung: 230-240V~
Bemessungsfrequenz:  50Hz
Bemessungsaufnahme: 120W
Sicherung (innen): 3,150/ 225
Ausgang/Output:
Bemessungsspannung: 21,5V=—=—
Bemessungsstrom: 4,5A
Schutzklasse: I1/10]

* Akku und Ladegerdt sind nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten.

Liste der kompatiblen Akkupack-
Modelle und Ladezeit: Dieses Produkt
kann nur mit den folgenden Akkupacks
betrieben werden:
Akkupack Typ PAP 20 B1, 2,0 Ah (separat
erhdaltlich): 35 Minuten
Akkupack Typ PAP 20 B3, PAPS 204 A1,
4,0 Ah (separat erhélilich): 60 Minuten
Akkupack Typ PAPS 208 AT, 8,0 Ah (separat
erhdltlich): 120 Minuten

Empfohlene Umgebungstemperatur:

Ladevorgang: +4 bis +40 °C
Betrieb: +4 bis +40 °C
Lagerung: +20 bis +26 °C

® Sicherheit

A

/A Dieses Produkt kann bei unsachgeméBem
Gebrauch ernsthafte Verletzungen verursa-
chen. Um Personen- und Sachschéaden zu
vermeiden, lesen und beachten Sie unbe-
dingt die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise und
machen Sie sich mit allen Bedienteilen gut
vertraut.

A\ Vorsicht: So vermeiden Sie Unfélle und
Verletzungen:



Vorbereitung

N IZXTNICT] LEBENS-
lif

UND UNFALLGEFAHR FUR

KLEINKINDER UND KINDER!
Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern ab 8 Jah-
ren und darilber sowie von Personen mit
verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder
mentalen F&higkeiten oder Mangel an Erfah-
rung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie
beaufsichtigt oder beziglich des sicheren
Gebrauchs des Produkts unterwiesen wur-
den und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren
verstehen. Kinder diirfen nicht mit dem Pro-
dukt spielen. Reinigung und Benutzer-War-
tung diirfen nicht von Kindern ohne
Beaufsichtigung durchgefihrt werden.
Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um
sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Pro-
dukt spielen.
Der Bediener oder Nutzer ist fiir Unfdlle oder
Schédden an anderen Menschen oder deren
Eigentum verantwortlich.
Benutzen Sie nur Ersatz- und Zubehérteile,
die vom Hersteller geliefert und empfohlen
werden. Der Einsatz von Fremdteilen fihrt
zum sofortigen Verlust des Garantieanspru-
ches.
Das Produkt muss stets sauber, trocken und
frei von Ol oder Schmierfetten sein.

A\ Vorsicht! So vermeiden Sie Produktschéden

und eventuell daraus resultierende Personen-
schaden:

Arbeiten mit dem Produkt

Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht im Regen.
Arbeiten Sie nur bei Tageslicht oder guter
Beleuchtung.

Arbeiten Sie mit dem Produkt nicht, wenn
Sie mide oder unkonzentriert sind oder
nach der Einnahme von Alkohol oder Medi-
kamenten. Legen Sie immer rechtzeitig eine
Arbeitspause ein. Gehen Sie mit Vernunft an
die Arbeit.

Hinterlassen Sie das Produkt nie unbeauf-
sichtigt am Arbeitsplatz. Nehmen Sie den
Akku bei Nichtgebrauch aus dem Produkt,

aber auch bei Arbeitspause sowie vor allen

Arbeiten am Produkt, wie z. B. Wechsel der

Dise.

Ein Brand kann entstehen, wenn das Produkt

nicht mit Sorgfalt verwendet wird. Darum:

- Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das Produkt
an Orten verwenden, an denen sich brenn-
bare Materialien befinden;

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht Gber einen
léngeren Zeitraum an der gleichen Stelle;

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einer
explosiven Umgebung;

- Beachten Sie, dass die Warme auf brenn-
bare Materialien ibertragen werden kann,
die sich auBBerhalb des Sichtbereichs befin-
den;

- Stellen Sie das Produkt nach jedem Ge-
brauch mit dem Akkupack auf dem Sockel
auf. Lassen Sie es dann vor der Lagerung
abkihlen;

- Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt,
wenn es eingeschaltet ist;

- Entfernen Sie wiederaufladbare Batterien
vor dem Aufladen aus dem Produkt;

- Entfernen Sie erschdpfte Batterien aus dem
Produkt und entsorgen Sie diese sicher;

- Entfernen Sie Batterien aus dem Produkt,
wenn es Uber einen |éngeren Zeitraum
unbenutzt gelagert werden soll;

- SchlieBen Sie die Versorgungsklemmen
nicht kurz.

Nehmen Sie bei Gefahr den Akku sofort aus

dem Produkt.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals als

Haartrockner.

Richten Sie den heiflen Luftstrom niemals

auf Personen oder Tiere.

Schauen Sie nicht direkt in die Disendffnung

am Ausblasrohr.

Beriihren Sie die Dise nicht, wenn sie heif3 ist.

Halten Sie Abstand zwischen dem Disen-

ausgang und der zu bearbeitenden Fléche

oder Werkstiick. Das Produkt kénnte {ber-
hitzen.

Vermeiden Sie einen Kurzschluss der Pole.
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Zusatzliche Sicherheitshinweise

Verwenden Sie kein Zubehor, welches nicht
von PARKSIDE empfohlen wurde. Dies kann
zu einem elekirischen Schlag oder Feuer
fihren.

Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise und
Hinweise zum Aufladen und der korrekten
Verwendung, die in der Betriebsanleitung
Ihres Akkus und Ladegeréts der Serie Park-

side X 20V Team gegeben sind. Eine detail-

lierte Beschreibung zum Ladevorgang und
weitere Informationen finden Sie in dieser
separaten Bedienungsanleitung.

A

LEBENSGEFAHR! Halten Sie Batterien/

Akkus auBer Reichweite von Kindern. Dieses

Produkt kann nur mit den unten aufgefihrten

Parkside 20 V-Akkus betrieben werden:

PAP 20 B1/PAP 20 B2 2 Ah 5 Zellen

PAP 20 B3 4Ah 10 Zellen

PAPS 204 A1 4Ah 5 Zellen

PAPS 208 A1 8 Ah 10 Zellen
EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR! Laden
Sie nicht aufladbare Batterien
niemals wieder auf. SchliefBen

Sie Batterien/Akkus nicht kurz und/oder

&ffnen Sie diese nicht. Uberhitzung, Brand-

gefahr oder Platzen kénnen die Folge sein.

Werfen Sie Batterien/Akkus niemals in

Feuer oder Wasser.

Setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus keiner mechani-

schen Belastung aus.

Risiko des Auslaufens von Batterien/
Akkus

Vermeiden Sie extreme Bedingungen und
Temperaturen, die auf Batterien/Akkus ein-
wirken kénnen, z. B. auf Heizkdrpern/durch
direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.

Wenn Batterien/Akkus ausgelaufen sind,
vermeiden Sie den Kontakt von Haut, Augen
und Schleimh&uten mit den Chemikalien!
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Spiilen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort mit
klarem Wasser und suchen Sie einen Arzt aufl
/\ SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE

w ) TRAGEN! Ausgelaufene oder
A besché&digte Batterien/Akkus
kénnen bei Berihrung mit der Haut Verdit-
zungen verursachen. Tragen Sie deshalb in
diesem Fall geeignete Schutzhandschuhe.
Im Falle eines Auslaufens der Batterien/Ak-
kus entfernen Sie diese sofort aus dem Pro-
dukt, um Beschédigungen zu vermeiden.
Entfernen Sie die Batterien/Akkus, wenn das
Produkt léngere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

Risiko der Beschédigung des Produkts

Verwenden Sie ausschliefBlich den angege-
benen Batterietyp/Akkutyp!

Reinigen Sie Kontakte an Batterie/Akku mit
einem trockenen, fusselfreien Tuch oder
Wattestébchen!

Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren
und dariiber sowie von Personen mit verrin-
gerten physischen, sensorischen oder men-
talen Fahigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung
und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie be-
aufsichtigt oder beziiglich des sicheren Ge-
brauchs des Produkis unterwiesen wurden
und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren
verstehen. Kinder dirfen nicht mit dem
Produkt spielen.

Die vom Betreiber vorzunehmende Reinigung
und Instandhaltung darf ohne Uberwachung
nicht von Kindern ausgefihrt werden.
Laden Sie nicht aufladbare Batterien niemals
auf. Nichtbeachtung kann zu geféhrlichen
Situationen fihren.

Wenn die Leitung beschddigt ist, darf sie nur
durch den Hersteller oder seinen Service-
vertreter ersetzt werden.

Schiitzen Sie die elekirischen Bauteile vor
Feuchtigkeit. Tauchen Sie die entsprechenden
Teile nicht in Wasser oder andere Flissigkeiten,



ansonsten besteht Stromschlaggefahr! Halten
Sie das Produkt niemals unter flieBendes
Wasser. Beachten Sie die Hinweise zu
Reinigung, Pflege und Instandhaltung.
Das Ladegeréit ist nur fir den Gebrauch in
Innenrdumen vorgesehen.

/A ACHTUNG! Dieses Ladegerdt kann nur
die folgenden Akkupacks laden:

Parkside 20V Akkupack
PAP 20 B1 2 Ah 5 Zellen
PAP 20 B2
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 Zellen
PAPS 204 A1l 4 Ah 5 Zellen
PAPS 208 A1l 8 Ah 10 Zellen

Eine aktuelle Liste der Akkukompatibilitat
finden Sie unter www.optimex-shop.com.

® Erstinbetriebnahme

Bei erster Anwendung kann etwas Rauch austreten.
Der Rauch entsteht durch Bindemittel, die sich bei
dem ersten Gebrauch durch die Wéarme aus der
Isolationsfolie der Heizung herauslésen. Um einen
ziigigen Austritt zu erzielen, sollte das Produkt
stehend mit dem Akkupack auf dem Sockel ab-
gestellt werden. Beliiften Sie unbedingt das Ar-
beitsumfeld bei der ersten Anwendung. Sollte
die Rauch-/Geruchsentwicklung zu stark sein,
verlegen Sie die Erstinbetriebnahme ins Freie!

® Bedienung

Zum Herausnehmen des Akkus [6] aus dem
Produkt driicken Sie die Entriegelungstaste
am Akku und ziehen den Akku[6]her-
aus.

Zum Einsetzen des Akkus [6] schieben Sie
den Akku [6] entlang der Fiihrungsschiene
in das Produkt. Er rastet hérbar ein.

Driicken und halten Sie den Entriegelungs-

schalter [ 4 | gedriickt.

Driicken und halten Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter

gedriickt. Sie kdnnen den Entriegelungs-

schalter [ 4 | loslassen. Das Produkt speichert
die Stufe, in der Sie gearbeitet haben, ab
und l&uft in der zuletzt genutzten Stufe wie-
der an.

- Driscken Sie den Schalter Stufe O
zum Ausblasen von Luft mit Raumtempera-
tur zum Kihlen.

- Driicken Sie den Schalter Stufe |
zum Ausblasen von heiBer Luft mit der
Stufe I. Das Produkt erreicht eine Lufttem-
peratur von bis zu 250 °C (bei Gebrauch
der mitgelieferten Reduzierdiise [8]).

- Driicken Sie den Schalter Stufe I
zum Ausblasen von heiBer Luft mit der
Stufe II. Das Produkt erreicht eine Lufttem-
peratur von bis zu 550 °C (bei Gebrauch
der mitgelieferten Reduzierdiise [8]).

Zum Ausschalten lassen Sie den Ein-/Aus-

schalter | 3 | los. Die LED's |14 oberhalb der

Stufenschalter zeigen an, in welcher Stufe

das Produkt zur Zeit in Betrieb ist.

E] Lassen Sie das Produkt mit dem Akkupack
auf dem Sockel stehen, um das Produkt

nach Benutzung abkihlen zu lassen.

A\ Vor dem Wechsel von Vorsatzdiisen miissen

die Vorsatzdise und das Aus-
blasrohr [1] ausreichend abgekihlt sein,

um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.
E] Verschiedene Verwendungen sind még-
lich. Beachten Sie immer die Sicherheits-

vorschriffen und gehen Sie grundsétzlich mit
Bedacht und Vorsicht mit dem Produkt um.
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Reduzierdiise
Stecken Sie die Reduzierdise | 8 | auf das
Ausblasrohr| 1 | auf. Verwenden Sie die Re-
duzierdise | 8 | zum Erzielen einer punktuel-
len Hitze.

Achten Sie bei Verwendung der Reduzier-

dise | 8 | besonders auf die Hitzeent-
wicklung am Bearbeitungspunkt. Verweilen Sie
im Zweifel nicht zu lange an einer Stelle, um
eine Uberhitzung des Werkstiicks zu vermeiden.

Flachendise
Stecken Sie die Flachendise [10| auf das
Ausblasrohr| 1 | auf.
Verwenden Sie die Fléchendise [10| zum

Erzielen einer fléichigen Hitze.

Achten Sie bei Verwendung der

Fléichendiise [10| besonders auf die
Hitzeentwicklung an benachbarten Stellen des
Bearbeitungspunktes. Damit im Zweifel kein
angrenzendes Bauteil Gberhitzt wird.

Reflektordiise
Stecken Sie die Reflektordiise [9] auf das
Ausblasrohr| 1 | auf. Verwenden Sie die Re-
flektordiise zum L&ten, Zinnen von Rohren,
sowie zum Schrumpfen von Schrumpf-
schlduchen.

® Reinigung/Wartung/
Lagerung

A\ Lassen Sie Arbeiten, die nicht in dieser Be-
triebsanleitung beschrieben sind, von einer
von uns ermdchtigten Kundendienststelle
durchfishren. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Pro-
dukt selbst zu reparieren, es sei denn, Sie
besitzen hierfir eine Ausbildung. Verwen-
den Sie nur Originalteile.
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Halten Sie das Produkt stets sauber. Ver-
wenden Sie zum Reinigen eine Birste oder
ein Tuch, aber keine Reinigungs bzw. L6-
sungsmittel.

Bewahren Sie das Produkt trocken und au-
Berhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
Lassen Sie das Produkt abkiihlen, bevor Sie
das Produkt in geschlossenen Réumen ab-
stellen.

Wir haften nicht fir durch unsere Produkte her-
vorgerufene Schaden, sofern diese durch un-
sachgeméfBe Reparatur oder den Einsatz von
Nicht-Originalteilen bzw. durch nicht bestim-
mungsgeméfBen Gebrauch verursacht werden.

® Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen
Materialien, die Sie Uber die &rilichen Recyclingstel-
len entsorgen kénnen.

Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der
Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Ab-
fallirennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet
mit Abkirzungen (a) und Nummern (b) mit fol-
gender Bedeutung: 1-7: Kunststoffe/20-22:
Papier und Pappe/80-98: Verbundstoffe.
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Werfen Sie |hr Produkt, wenn es
ausgedient hat, im Interesse des Um-
weltschutzes nicht in den Hausmiill,
sondern fishren Sie es einer fachgerechten
Entsorgung zu. Uber Sammelstellen und deren
Offnungszeiten kénnen Sie sich bei lhrer zustén-
digen Verwaltung informieren.

Defekte oder verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus mijssen

gemaB Richtlinie 2006/66/EG und deren



Anderungen recycelt werden. Geben Sie Batte-
rien/Akkus und/oder das Produkt iber die an-

gebotenen Sammeleinrichtungen zuriick.

)i§

Batterien/Akkus dirfen nicht Gber den Hausmill
entsorgt werden. Sie kénnen giftige Schwerme-
talle enthalten und unterliegen der Sondermiill-
behandlung. Die chemischen Symbole der
Schwermetalle sind wie folgt: Cd = Cadmium,
Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei. Geben Sie des-
halb verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus bei einer
kommunalen Sammelstelle ab.

Umweltschaden durch falsche
Entsorgung der Batterien/
Akkus!

® Ersatzteile/Zubehor

Ersatzteile und Zubehér erhalten Sie, indem
Sie die Service-Telefonnummer oder E-Mail
kontaktieren. Die Service-Telefonnummer und
die E-Mail-Adresse sind auf der letzten Seite
dieses Benutzerhandbuchs angegeben. Geben
Sie immer IAN: 436779_2304 an, wenn Sie
versuchen, den Kundendienst zu kontaktieren.

® Garantie

Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitéts-
richtlinien hergestellt und vor der Auslieferung
sorgfdltig gepriift. Im Falle von Material- oder
Herstellungsfehlern haben Sie gegeniiber dem
Verkdaufer des Produkis gesetzliche Rechte. lhre
gesetzlichen Rechte werden in keiner Weise durch
unsere unten aufgefihrte Garantie eingeschrénkt.

Die Garantie fir dieses Produkt betréigt 3 Jahre
ab Kaufdatum. Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem
Kaufdatum. Bewahren Sie den Originalkaufbeleg
an einem sicheren Ort auf, da dieses Dokument
als Nachweis des Kaufs erforderlich ist.

Alle Schéden oder Méngel, die bereits zum Zeit-
punkt des Kaufs vorhanden sind, missen

unverziiglich nach dem Auspacken des Produkts
gemeldet werden.

Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab
Kaufdatum einen Material- oder Herstellungs-
fehler aufweisen, werden wir es - nach unserer
Wahl - kostenlos fiir Sie reparieren oder ersetzen.
Die Garantiezeit verléngert sich durch einen
stattgegebenen Gewdahrleistungsanspruch nicht.
Dies gilt auch fir ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt be-
schadigt oder unsachgemaf verwendet oder
gewartet wurde.

Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstellungs-
fehler ab. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich weder
auf Produkiteile, die normalem Verschleif3 unter-
liegen, und somit als VerschleiBteile gelten (z. B.
Batterien, Akkus, Schlduche, Farbpatronen), noch
auf Schéden an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter
oder Teile aus Glas.

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung lhres Anliegens
zu gewdhrleisten, folgen Sie bitte den folgenden
Hinweisen:

Bitte halten Sie fir alle Anfragen den Kassenbon
und die Artikelnummer (IAN 436779_2304)
als Nachweis fir den Kauf bereit.

Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem
Typenschild, einer Gravur, auf dem Titelblatt Ihrer
Bedienungsanleitung (unten links) oder als Auf-
kleber auf der Riick- oder Unterseite des Produkis.
Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Méangel
auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zundchst die nachfol-
gend benannte Serviceabteilung telefonisch
oder per E-Mail.

Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt kénnen Sie dann
unter Beifigung des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und
der Angabe, worin der Mangel besteht und
wann er aufgetreten ist, fir Sie portofrei an die
lhnen mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift Gbersenden.
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Service Deutschland
Tel.: 0800 5435111
E-Mail: owim@lidl.de

Service Osterreich
Tel.: 0800 292726
E-Mail: owim@lidl.at

@ Service Schweiz

Tel.: 0800562153
E-Mail: owim@lidl.ch

]
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